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1. Summary

This document was commissioned and funded by Balchder Bro, for the Llangadog
Community Area, and carried out in the first three months of 2004. The audit is intended
to provide information to enable the development of an interpretive programme within the
community.

The project included elements of historical research primarily from the Regional Sites and
Monuments Record covering southwest Wales and from a public consuitation held on April
28th 2004. This provided valuable information regarding previously unrecorded historical
and archaeological information within the community of Llangadog. Further information
was provided by records of accessions (donated items) from the Llangadog Community
Area held at Carmarthenshire County Museum. This information has been synthesised to
produce this final project report, and to enhance the Regional Sites and Monuments Record
for the Llangadog community and the southwest Wales region.

The report highlights the enormous diversity and wealth of archaeological remains within
Llangadog community, whose heritage is an important cultural, interpretive and economic
asset. Several themes are highlighted that could be used in any future interpretative scheme.
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2. The Llangadog Community Heritage Audit

2.1 The Audit

The archaeological heritage of the Llangadog Community Area is rich in content and
diversity and contains examples of many of the types of archaeological site that can be
found in the Tywi valley and east Carmarthenshire as a whole. This report attempts to
bring together the known information about archaeological and historic sites within the
boundaries of the modern Community Council area of Llangadog and is the result of
historical research and public consultation. The work was commissioned and funded by
Balchder Bro, and undertaken by Cambria Archaeology during the first three months of
2004.

2.2 Acknowledgements

Cambria Archaeology wishes to thank Jenny Hall and Paul Sambrook, for their work in
producing the earlier draft of this audit, and Mr Gavin Evans, Curator of Carmarthenshire
County Museum, for supplying details of the museum collections from the Llangadog
area. A special word of thanks is also due to the members of the public who assisted in
the production of this document by contributing information, photographs and documents
that allowed us to enhance the Sites and Monuments Record for Llangadog Community
and southwest Wales.
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2.3 Objectives
The project brief set the following objectives: -

1. To produce a report on the archaeological heritage of the community of
Llangadog, including a gazetteer of sites with associated mapping.

2. To enhance the regional Sites and Monuments Record' (SMR) for the Llangadog
Community Area as a sustainable record.

2.4 Methodology

Cambria Archaeology (Dyfed Archacological Trust) is one of the four regional
archacological trusts in Wales. Public education in archaeology is one of Cambria’s
fundamental charitable roles.

The organisation has developed an outreach service aimed at helping communities take
advantage of their heritage assets through the preparation of Heritage Audits.

The key elements of a Community Heritage Audit are: -

e The creation of a draft heritage audit based on the contents of the regional Sites and
Monuments Record (SMR) for southwest Wales.

+ A public consultation to ensure that local people have an opportunity to contribute to
the gathering of historical information, as well as to comment on the heritage
priorities of the community. This is achieved through public meetings and the
distribution of information gathering leaflets.

e The production of a final report that includes all available information and which will
allow the preparation of recommendations for the future interpretation and
management of the community’s heritage resource.

+ The enhancement of the regional SMR through the addition of new or corrected

information produced by the community consultation and by project research.

These elements were all included in the Llangadog Heritage Audit. The community
public meeting was held on the 28" of April.

' The regional SMR is a dynamic, public record of archaeological and historical sites that is
maintained by Cambria Archasology. There are four regional SMRs that cover Wales, and they
each contribute along with the National Monuments Record (NMR), Cadw and the National
Museums and Galleries of Wales to CARN, an on-line index to archaeological data maintained by
the Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic Monuments of Wales (RCAHMW). The SMR is
accessible to members of the public by visiting, phoning or emailing Cambria, or on-line through
the CARN website, hosted by the RCAHMW on www.rcahmw.org.uk.
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Cyngor Bro N
Dyffryn Cennen

Map 1/ Mapiau 1: Cymuned Llangadog/ Llangadog Community
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3. Llangadog Community’s Heritage

3.1 PREHISTORY
Llangadog community has a great number of prehistoric sites of interest, including
findspots of prehistoric artefacts, burial sites and some settlement sites.

Possibly the earliest artefact recorded in the Community Arrea is a flint hand axe (PRN
913) of reportedly Palaeolithic date (250,000BC — 10,000BC), which was found in 1968
but of which no further information is known. The area would have been sparsely
populated during this period, and would have been repeatedly affected by glacial ice
sheets. The most recent Ice Age ended ¢ 10,000BC. The evidence for human activity in
this period was related to the presence of hunter-gatherer groups that may have
occasionally exploited the local landscape.

There are no reported finds or sites that can be dated to the Mesolithic period (10,000BC
— 4500BC), which was again a period in which communities of hunter-gatherers may
have exploited the natural resources of the area, but are unlikely to have established
permanent settlements as they are believed to have been essentially nomadic groups.

There are several possible sites that belong to the Neolithic period (4500BC — 2200BC),
the period in which the first farmers are likely to have settled in the area. As farmers,
Neolithic people lived in settled communities and they have left behind many impressive
burial monuments, particularly chambered tombs or cromlechs. In Llangadog
community, there are four reported Neolithic burial sites (PRNs 4044, 4045, 5519 and
34670) although only one of these, Waun Pwtlyn (PRN 4044, Plate 1.) has been
confirmed as a genuine site, described as a probable Neolithic long barrow and protected
as a Scheduled Ancient Monument,

Plate 1. Waun Putlyn Long Barrow (PRN 4044)
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By the far the greatest number of prehistoric monuments in the Community Area date to
the Bronze Age (2200BC — 700BC). There are over 50 identified or suspected burial
mounds, cairns and standing stones within the area that are thought to be of Bronze Age
date. Many of these types of monument are associated with cremation burials and many
are found on the ridges and peaks of the Black Mountain and local hilltops such as Garn
Goch and Trichrug (Plate 2.).

Plate 2.Carn Trichrug (Prn 900)

Bronze Age communities were settled farmers, yet very few settlement sites of the period
have been discovered in west Wales. The great number of burial sites is, however,
evidence that a relatively large and settled population must have lived in the region. It is
possible that some of the hut circles that are recorded on the Black Mountain commons
may date to this period, but at present we cannot be sure of this. A small number of
artefacts found in the Llangadog Community Area show that a population must have
been present locally during the Bronze Age. These artefacts include stone axes (PRNs
4050 & 4054) and a flint knife (PRN 909). An important find of a Bronze Age hoard of
gold bracelets (PRN 1) from Maenordeilo, just outside the Community Area gives us
further indication of the presence of a settled and sophisticated population in this part of
the Tywi valley over 3000 years ago.

Whereas the Bronze Age archaeology of the area is notable for its burial sites, the
archaeology of the Iron Age in west Wales is notable for its settlement sites, Iron Age
burial sites being virtually unknown in the archaeological record. The Iron Age spans the
period from c. 700BC until the Roman conquest, which had occurred in this region by c.
AD74. The Iron Age of southwest Wales is characterised by numerous small and
scattered, enclosed farmsteads. Each of these probably contained the roundhouses of an
extended family group. Some larger hillforts indicate the presence of an element of
centralised, political control.
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There are five known hillforts within the Llangadog Community Area. These include the
magnificent sites on Garn Goch near Bethlehem. The largest of these sites, Y Garn Fawr
(PRN 887), is one of the largest hillforts in Wales (Plate 3.). The massive stone ramparts
may have provided protection for the surrounding farming population in times of trouble.
However, it might also have been the symbol of the political strength of a powerful local
chieftain.

We currently know very little of their everyday lives of the local Iron Age farmers. Only a
few finds of possible Iron Age or Romano-British artefacts are known locally to bring us
into contact with this farming population. Part of a quern stone, of the type used to grind
wheat, has been found near Felindre Sawdde (PRN 847) and a stone spindle whorl, used to
hand-spin wool, has been found at Bryn Meilwch (PRN 11210). Each find is significant as
they tell us that cereals were grown and sheep kept by local communities in late prehistoric
times.

Plate 3, Y Garn Fawr(PRN 887)
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3.2 ROMAN & EARLY MEDIEVAL

The Roman presence in the Tywi valley is a well-known aspect of local history. Roman
forces had subdued the native Demetae tribe by AD74 and held a vice-like grip over the
countryside with a network of military forts. During the period of conflict Roman armies
established temporary bases known as “marching camps,” examples of which are known
in neighbouring Myddfai community. More permanent forts were built at Llandovery
and Llandeilo and occupied in the late 1% and early 2™ century, probably first built to seal
the conquest of the area, and then maintained in order to keep the peace. These were
connected by a road along the western side of the Tywi valley that formed part of the
wider Roman road network, covering the whole of the country. It is possible that small
vicus settlements then developed outside these forts, housing a civilian population that
engaged in trade with the military garrisons. However, it is probable that the bulk of the
native population continued to farm the land. With time Roman customs and institutions,
and the Latin language, would have had a significant influence on all parts of society.

Although there is strong archaeological evidence for the presence of Roman armies in
several communities adjacent to Llangadog, there is at present little recorded evidence of
activity in this period from within the Community Area itself. A single site of Roman, or
Romano-British, date (between AD74 and AD410) is recorded locally, but it is perhaps
one of the most interesting sites in the mid-Tywi valley. Llys Brychan (PRN 4047) was
partly excavated in 1961, when what is thought to be a Roman bathhouse was uncovered.
Later observations suggest that this is attached to a more substantial villa complex,
thought to date to the period spanning c. AD200 — AD400, the home of a wealthy local,
Romanised, family. It is perhaps particularly significant that Llys Brychan is located
close to the Iron Age hillforts on Garn Goch. It is known that hillforts were abandoned
following the Roman conquest and that the ruling classes quickly adopted Roman
customs and laws. It is possible that the villa at Llys Brychan represents the home of an
important member in local society, perhaps a descendant of the chieftains that once ruled
the area from the hillfort.

Llys Brychan is also a possible link between the Romanised world and the Brythonic
society that emerged at the end of the Roman period, marked by the withdrawal of
Roman imperial authority in the early 5™ century. It seems that many small kingdoms
developed Post-Roman society in Wales, with the /lys or court at the heart of each
kingdom. It is possible that Llys Brychan itself had such a function, and this could
explain its name. However, there is no archaeological evidence at present to confirm
this. It is equally possible that a tradition grew up in later times associating the ruins of
the ancient Romano-British villa with a seat of power of the powerful early medieval
ruler Brychan Brycheiniog. Brycheiniog held sway over much of mid-Wales, including
Breconshire, which takes its name from him.

The early medieval period (AD410 ~ AD1094) was, until recently, known as the “Dark
Ages” and there is indeed a dearth of information relating to life and society in the
Llangadog area during this period. There are no recorded sites in the area that are
confirmed as dating to this period, but one significant theme originating in early medieval
times, which continues to influence modern society, can be described. The rise of the
Christian church during later Roman times saw a great flourishing of missionary activity
in the early medieval period. In Wales this period has often been referred to as “The Age
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of the Saints,” rather than the Dark Ages, in recognition of the fact that the period was in
fact one of immense cultural and spiritual development for the Welsh peopie. The saints
were in fact early Christian missionaries and ecclesiastical figures who founded and
expanded monasteries, as houses of devotion and learning, across the country. The
names of leading figures who lived during the 5™ and 6™ centuries AD, such as Dewi,
Teilo and Padarn are commemorated today in many churches, and the very name of
Llangadog commemorates St Cadog, a 6™ century saint, reputedly the grandson of
Brychan Brycheiniog and the founder of the monastery of Llancarfan Fawr in the Vale of
Glamorgan. Tradition has it that Cadog was active in Glamorganshire and Breconshire
and there are many churches that bear his name in both counties. He is said to have
founded the church at Llangadog also. Cadog also travelled outside Wales and
established churches as far afield as Brittany, Scotland and Cornwall.

Apart from the site of the present parish church, there is another possible church site in
the community that may have early medieval origins. 400m southeast of the Roman villa
at Llys Brychan is a field known as Mynwent y Capel (Chapel Cemetery) or Cae Capel
(PRN 4051), which was described as having the foundations of an earlier enclosure
within its boundaries when visited by the RCAHM in 1903. It has been suggested that its
proximity to Llys Brychan and its “Mynwent” name make it a possible early Christian
church and cemetery site. Another possible early medieval church site is found at Capel
Tydist (PRN 897), although current evidence suggests that it was a later medieval chapel-
of-ease. Similarly, the church of Capel Gwynfe (PRN 5516) was probably a chapel-of-
ease in medieval times, serving this remote part of the community, but there is not
enough known about its origins to say whether or not it had early medieval roots.

10
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3.3 MEDIEVAL

Llangadog has a wealth of medieval history, relating to the period between c. AD1080
and AD1540, which can be briefly summarised under the following themes.

The Ecclesiastical Borough of Llangadog

The medieval church has a prominent and interesting history in the Llangadog area. As
mentioned previously, there are ecclesiastical sites at Capel Gwynfe and Capel Tydist
that may have early medieval origins, but which certainly appear to have been used as
chapels-of-ease in later medieval times. The main parish church of St. Cadog’s (PRN
4049, Plate 4.) was the focus of the medieval settlement of Llangadog, and had
something of an elevated status as, by the 13" century the settlement was an ecclesiastical
borough, part of the large estates of the Bishops of St. Davids. The church, originally
dedicated to St David, was dedicated to Cadog by the 1130s, although Cadog may just
have been a lay benefactor. From 1283 to 1287 it was constituted as an episcopal
collegiate church (PRN 8330) for a precentor and 21 canons, a late de novo institution by
Bishop Bek. It is assumed that this was established within the parish church, but there is
no evidence for the location of any conventual buildings or accommodation. It moved to
Abergwili in 1287. The small, suboval churchyard at St. Cadog’s (PRN 49286) was
formerly circular, and it has been suggested that it may have lain at the north end of a
very large, oval ecclesiastical enclosure.

The Black Book of St. Davids, compiled in 1326, is a fascinating historical record of the
borough town of Llangadog, the surrounding countryside or Patria of Llangadog, and the
settlement at Felindre Sawdde. It includes the names of many of the inhabitants and
describes the duties that they were expected to perform in the service of the Bishop.

Plate 4. St Cadog’s Church (PRN 4049)

Castell Meurig

The motte and bailey castle of Castell Meurig (PRN 5515) is a Scheduled Ancient
Monument. An imposing motte with a well-preserved horseshoe-shaped bailey
earthworks, it is an impressive reminder of the decades of conflict that characterised the
history of the district during the 12" and 13™ centuries. The castle is referred to in 1203,

11
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1208 and 1209 as being captured during the Welsh-English struggles and reputedly has
associations with the royal Princes of Deheubarth, as well as the Anglo-Norman invaders.
There is a modern house in the bailey.

Agriculture

The countryside around Llangadog was well settled and farmed during medieval times
and there are many archaeological and historical sites that represent this aspect of the
community’s history. These include records of medieval corn mills and farmsteads, but
also the important remains of a medieval strip field system (PRN 8329) at Felindre
Sawdde (Plate 5.). This was populated by a settlement of bondmen, serfs bound to the
service of their lord, in medieval times. Felindre Sawdde was granted an annual fair in
1383 and may have been a maerdref; its unusual rectangular form and the accompanying
strip fields are unique within the upper Towy valley.

The common land of the community, from Garn Goch to the Black Mountain, is still
dotted with the ruins of the houses and huts of medieval herdsmen who spent the summer
grazing season with their animals at their hafodydd or summer-houses on the mountain
pastures. Understanding the agricultural history of the community is of great importance
in explaining and enjoying the modern landscape and is a major historical theme.

Plate 5. Strip fields at Felindre Sawdde

12
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34 POST MEDIEVAL AND MODERN (1540 — Present)

There are several areas of interest relevant to the post-Medieval period within Llangadog
Community, which are dealt with thematically in this section.

Christian Heritage:

The church of St.Cadog’s, mentioned in the discussion of the medieval ecclesiastical
borough, underwent considerable alterations in1888-9. At this time the south porch was
re-built, the chancel arch and transept arches replaced and some external buttressing took
place. All windows, and the south and west doors were replaced, as were the roofs and
floors. In addition, ninety percent of the building was repointed and replastered. Despite
this, sixty percent of the fabric of the present church building is pre 19" century, the
chancel, nave, north and south transepts and tower all being medieval.

The present All Saints church at Capel Gwynfe (PRN 35363), a chapelry to Llangadog
parish, was constructed in 1898-9 immediately to the northeast of Capel Gwynfe (PRN
5516, Plate 6.), which it replaced in an extension of its own churchyard. The earlier
chapel became disused, ultimately becoming the present church hall. A chapel has been
present at Capel Gwynfe since at least the late 16™ century, when it was depicted on
Saxton’s map as ‘Capel Gwenvye’, but the present structure (the present church hall) can
be dated to the period 1812-18 and appears to contain no earlier fabric. It is said to be the
successor of a building of ¢1710, which was of much the same plan and dimensions. The
churchyard at Capel Gwynfe (PRN 49287) appears originally to have been small and
polygonal, although it has been suggested that it formerly occupied a large, polygonal
outer enclosure now represented by field boundaries.

' )

Plate 6. Capel Gwynfe church hall (PRN 5516)

The spiritual needs of the nonconformists in Llangadog community were met by at least
ten chapels and remarkably, at a time when so many Welsh chapels are abandoned or
converted to secular use, at least six of these are still in use for worship. The Calvinistic
Methodist cause at Capel Goshen (PRN 20401) probably began in the 1740s when
Howell Harries, an early Methodist, apparently preached in Llangadog, possibly in the
garden of the Red Lion inn. Baptists worshipped at Capel Sion, Carregsawdde (PRN

13
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51405), where the cause began ¢.1806. There were also a number of Independent chapels
at Capel Bethlehem (PRN 18863), built c.1800; at Capel-y-Maen (PRN 18866) built
c.1852; and at Capel Seion, Llangadog (PRN 18936) where the original chapel was built
c.1909 on the site of the present Community Centre. This chapel has since been
demolished, the present Capel Seion (PRN 50445) being in Walters Road. Many of the
Independent causes began much earlier than the construction of their chapels, with much
worship taking place in homes and barns in the late eighteenth and early nineteenth
centuries.

Social History:

There is a rich social history relating to life in the farms, cottages and villages of the
district. Much remains alive only in oral tradition and is undocumented. This can relate
to activities around local shops, Eublic houses etc that reflect the development of the
community during the 19" and 20™ centuries. It may also apply to historical events, such
as the Rebecca Riots, or to poets, authors or artists that have been associated with the
Llangadog area. One aspect of the social life of the area is the trotting race. The oldest
race meeting has been held every Easter Monday since 1884 when the meeting consisted
of galloping, trotting and hurdle racing. During the late 1800s trotting races were still run
along the roads but, as the car took over, the racing was moved to tracks in the fields.
There have been a variety of venues but since 1999 the meeting has been held on the hard
track just over the mountain from Llangadog at Tairgwaith.

Industrial History:

Llangadog has several rural industrial traditions of great significance. These include the
historic limestone quarrying and lime-burning industries that have left an indelible mark
on the Black Mountain commons, a good example being the complex of sites associated
with quarrying and lime burning on Carn Cennen (PRNs 27608; 31826; 31828; 31829;
33433). There was a woollen mill on the Afon Dulais at Cwm Dvr (PRN 21904) and a
corn mill, Glansenvin Mill (PRN 18950), two miles east of Llangadog.

Forges and smithies such as the blacksmith’s workshop at Felindre (PRN 21920) are
recorded and even lead mines have previously worked within the community. Remnants
of the silver/lead mining industry, at its peak in the latter half of the nineteenth century,
survive three miles east-southeast of Llangadog at the Cae Sara mine, a Scheduled
Ancient Monument. It is possible that lead mining began at Cae Sara in the 18" century,
although large-scale development took place from 1851, initially under the management
of Henry Gibson as the Great Welsh Silver Lead Mine. The evidence visible on the
ground today relates to a brief, although busy, period of industry between 1851 and 1870.
The characteristic Cornish engine house (PRN 47659, Plate 7.), with its high
chimneystack dominates the skyline above the former mining complex and survives due
to its solid construction, necessary to support the heavy beams which transferred motion
from the engine cylinders to the line of pumps running down the engine shaft. The ruins
of several additional buildings survive within the two and a half acre focus of the mine,
and others have been lost entirely. A large building (PRN 47663) south-southwest of the
engine house is the best preserved of the associated structures.

Later industrial activity is represented by the creamery (PRN 51419) on the outskirts of

Liangadog. This celebrates its half centenary this year and it stands as a testament to the
importance of pastoral dairy farming in the area.

14
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Agricultural History:

The predominantly agricultural character of the community is of course the result of
thousands of years of farming and land management. The landscape is one of dispersed
farms, small pasture fields and small woods. Away from the villages, dispersed farms and
other houses dominate the settlement pattern. Most buildings are of 19th- and 20th-
century date and are stone built. There is a range of farmhouse types, but the majority are
two-storeys and three-bays and in the vernacular tradition or more polite ‘Georgian’ style
of the early- to mid-19th century. Larger dwellings are present, as well as smaller houses
and cottages. Most farms constitute substantial ranges, often semi-formally arranged
around a yard, though single ranges of smaller buildings are present on the smaller farms.
Nearly all farms have modern agricultural buildings. Superimposed onto the old-
established pattern of dispersed farms is a scattering of a small number of later 19th-
20th-century dwellings, in a variety of styles and materials.

The history and traditions of those who have worked the land are an important element in
the community’s heritage, whether it is in relation to matters such as the administration of
the parish Court Leet, or to the shepherding and dairying traditions of the district.

Mpyths & Legends: There appear to be very few myths and legends directly associated
with the community area. The community recounted none at the heritage evening or on
the information gathering sheets.

Plate 7. The Cornish engine house at Cae Sara (PRN 47659)

15
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MAIN THEMES

In outline this list presents the main historical themes that can be identified from the
information held within the Sites and Monuments Record.,

1.

The landscape. It is important to look upon the historic landscape in its entirety as
an archaeological feature. The landscape contains evidence for all human activity
that has occurred in the community over thousands of vears — from Bronze Age
burial mounds to the lime working features of more recent times - and is a major
element of the historic environment.

Religious life. During the medieval period Llangadog was an important centre of
religious activity, focused on the parish church of St Cadog, briefly an Episcopal
collegiate church. The number of nonconformist chapels in the area, and their
survival in use as chapels today demonstrates the important role that religion has
continued to play in the lives and traditions of the community.

Industrial activity. The area has many archaeological features relating to
industry, ranging from the blacksmith’s workshops to the nationally important
mining features surviving at Cae Sara. Industry is therefore another significant
aspect of the heritage of the local community. The modern creamery is currently
one of the largest employers in the middle and upper Tywi valley and highlights
the importance of industry in the lives of the local population.

Garn Goch. The impressive hillfort complex at Garn Goch deserves a separate

mention in its own right. This site is of national importance and dominates the
later prehistoric landscape of the Tywi valley.
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LIME KILN

LIME KILN

LIME KILN

FIELD SYSTEM
ENCLOSURE

CLEARANCE CAIRN?
CLEARANCE CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN?

TRACKWAY

HUT CIRCLE

FIELD BOUNDARY
CULTIVATION MARKS
HUT CIRCLE

FIELD SYSTEM
ROTTEN-STONE WORKINGS
TRACKWAY

CAIRN

CAIRN

LIME KILN

TRACKWAY

LIME KILN

LIME KILN

ENCLOSURE

CAIRN
QUARRY?Z;NATURAL FEATURE?
BANK (EARTHWORK)

18204
18862
18865
18935
18939
18945
15094
19096
19101
22455
31719
31720
31721

31723
31724
31726
31727
31728
31729
31730
31751

31766
31767
31769
31774
31826
31828
31829
31830
31831

31832
31833
31834
31835
31836
31837
31838
31839
31840
31841

31843
31844
31845
31868
31871
31872
31873
32246
32247
32248
32239
32272
32273
32276
32280



Mynegai Safloedd yn 81 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name

ALL SAINTS CHURCH;CAPEL GWYNFE
BANC CELYNOG

BANC MELYN

BANC MELYN

BANC WERN WGAN

BANC WERNWGAN

BANC WERNWGAN QUARRIES
BANC Y CERIG PWDRON
BANC-CARREG-FOEL-GAM
BEILI

BEILI-DYFFRYN

BETHLEHEM

BETHLEHEM

Math of Safle/Type of Site
CAIRN
CAIRNFIELD
ENCLOSURE
HUT CIRCLE
CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN
CAIRNFIELD
EARTHWORK;WEAPONS PIT?
CAIRN?

WEIR

HUT CIRCLE
CAIRNFIELD
CAIRN

CAIRN

CAIRN
WEAPONS PIT?
LEAT

LEAT
TRACKWAY
TRACKWAY
LIME KILN
TRACKWAY
RIFLE BUTTS?
QUARRY
QUARRY
RCAD
TRACKWAY
TY BACH
COTTAGE
COTTAGE
PUBLIC HOUSE
CHURCH

FINDSPOT

PIT COMPLEX
LIME WORKINGS
HUT?
CAIRNFIELD
LIME WORKINGS
LIME KILN
HILLFORT

UNKNOWN

MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD

VILLAGE

HOUSING ESTATE

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/dugust 2004

RhEif/Numbeyr
32281
32314
32316
32318
32321
32322
32323
32324
32325
32326
32327
32331
32360
32362
32363
32364
32365
32366
33424
33425
33426
33428
33429
33430
33431
33432
33433
33434
33435
51402
51403
51404
51687
35363

4054
4421
27608
4003
23857
3306
27610
3408
286
10656
29428

29609



Mynega1 Safloedd yn 0l Enw Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeclogy

Site Index by Name Awst/dugust 2004
Enw/Name Math of Safle/Type of Site Rhif/Number

BETHLEHEM POST OFFICE 29616
BLACK LION PUBLIC HOUSE 51407
BLACK MOUNTAIN COMMON LAND 13801
BLACK MOUNTAIN COMMON LAND 13802
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27396
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27397
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27398
BILAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27399
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27400
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27401
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27402
BLAEN LI.YNFELL LIME KILN 27403
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27404
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27405
BLAEN SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y LIME WORKINGS 24459
CYLCHAU

BLAEN Y CLYCHAU STANDING STONE? 11683
BLAEN-LLWYNNANT FARM 36070
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27383
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27384
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27385
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27386
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27387
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27388
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27392
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27393
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27394
BONT FAWR BRIDGE 18943
BONT GAM BRIDGE 19211

BRAN CORN MILL MILL 5506



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
BREST CWM LIL.WYD

BREST CWM LLWYD
BREST RHIW DDU TRACK
BRYN MEILWCH

BRYN MEILWCH

BRYN MOUNTAIN ROAD
BRYN TEG TUMULUS
BRYNMEILWCH HOARD
BRYN-TOWY

BWLCHY GORS

CAE BANK-Y-CASTELL

CAE CAPELMYNWENT-Y-CAPEL
CAE GARN

CAE MAES Y CASTELL

CAE SIENCYN

CAE-BRICKS

CAER FRWYDR

CAE'R GANFA;CIL Y GANFA
CAPEL BETHLEHEM

CAPEL GOSEN

CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL SEION

CAPEL SERON

CAPEL SIOP - CAPEL GWYNFE

CAPEL-TY-DYST,CAPELTYDWT

Math of Safle/Type of Site
SETTLEMENT

LIME WORKINGS
TRACKWAY
FINDSPOT
FARMSTEAD
ROAD

ROUND BARROW?
HOARD

RUBBING STONE
FINDSPOT
UNKNOWN
CHAPEL?

ROUND BARROW?
UNKNOWN
FINDSPOT
BRICKYARD?
BATTLE SITE?
CHAMBERED TOMB?
CHAPEL

CHAPEL

CHAPEL

VILLAGE
VILLAGE HALL
VILLAGE HALL
CHURCHYARD
CHAPEL

CHAPEL

POST OFFICE

MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD

Archaeoleg Cambria Archagology
AwstiAugust 2004

Rhif/Number
24457

24458
4695
11210
36068
3337
11961
13076
20416
909
10229
4051
10541
5517
4050
8328
5514
34670
18863
20401
5516
29431
29610
29611
49287
50445
18936
29646

24638



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
CAPEL-Y-MAEN

CARN CENNEN
CARN CENNEN
CARN CENNEN
CARN FATHO
CARN FAWR
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH
CARN GOCH CAIRN

CARN GOCH;GAER FAWR Y

CARN PEN Y BICCWS; TRICHRUG;CARN

TRICHRUG |
CARN PENRHIW-DDU
CARN PEN-Y-CLOGAU

CARN PICA

Math of Safle/Type of Site
CHAPEL

QUARRYING COMPLEX
FIELD SYSTEM
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW?
FINDSPOT

HUT CIRCLE?
LYNCHET
BOUNDARY BANK
LONG HUT

LONG HUT
DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT
ENCLOSURE
LONG HUT

LONG HUT
ENCLOSURE
LONGHOUSE
FIELD SYSTEM
HUT CIRCLE
COTTAGE?

FIELD BOUNDARY
FIELD BOUNDARY
ROUND BARROW
HILLFORT

ROUND BARROW

ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW

ROUND BARROW?

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Awstidugust 2004

Rhif/Number

18866

4425

4478

§114

4038

8115

906

9738

9840

9865

9870

16200

14200

14201

14202

14203

14204

14205

14206

14207

14208

29552

29533

895

887

900

4037

4039

8116



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
CARN TRICHRUG I

CARN TRICHRUG II1
CARNGOCH

CARREG CEGYN

CARREG SAWDDE

CARREG SAWDDE COMMON
CASARA MINE;CAE SARA MINE
CASTELL MEURIG;CASTELL
MEIRIS;CASTELL LLANGADOG;CASTELL
PRIDD

CASTLE HOTEL

CEFN COED

CEFN CREWIL

CEFN FFOREST

CERRIG PEN ARTHUR

CHAPEL COTTAGE

CHURCH HOUSE;TY'R
EGLWYS;DAN-YR-ALLT

CLOGAU BACH
CLOGAU BACH
CLOGAU MAWR
CLYN
COED-SHON
COITAN ARTHUR
CRUG-GLAS
CWAR LLECHAU
CWAR MICHAEL
CWM CEULAN
CWM CEULAN
CWM CEULAN

CWM CEULAN

Math of Safle/Type of Site
ROUND BARROW?

ROUND BARROW?
FINDSPOT
HILLFORT?
WATER MILL
FINDSPOT

LEAD MINE

MOTTE

PUBLIC HOUSE
COMMON LAND
FARMSTEAD
COTTAGE
CHAMBERED TOMB?
COTTAGE

DWELLING

LIME WORKINGS
LIME WORKINGS
LIME WORKINGS
COTTAGE
QUARRY
STANDING STONE?
FINDSPOT

TILE QUARRY
LIME WORKINGS
HUT CIRCLE
LONG HUT
LONG HUT

SHEEP FOLD?

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
901

902
1198
914
12740
847
10002

5515

51690
13722
51406
21530
3519

51412

7116

5022
27607
4626
21944
18946
3518
913
24382
27606
13416
13417
13418

13419



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
CWM CEULAN

CWM CEULAN;FFORCH CEULAN
CWM CLYDACH

CWM CLYDACH

CWM CLYDACH;:MOEL GORNACH
CWM DU

CWM LLWYD
CWMLLWYD
CWMLLWYD

CWM LLWYD

CWM LLWYD

CWM LLWYD

CWM OESGLYN UCHAF
CWM OESGLYN UCHAF
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

Math of Safie/Type of Site
SHEEP FOLD?

LONGHOUSE

LONG HUT

LONG HUT

SHEEP FOLD?
ENCLOSURE?

COTTAGE?

TRACKWAY

TRACKWAY ;HOLLOW WAY
TRACKWAY

TRACKWAY

TRACKWAY

HUT

HUT?Z,QUARRY?

LONG HUT?

LONG HUT

LONG HUT
DWELLING?;SHEEP FOLD?
SHELTER

LONG HUT

SHEEP FOLD

LONG HUT

DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT

LONG HUT

SHELTER;SUNKEN SHELTER?

LONG HUT

LONG HUT

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Naember
13420

13421
13134
13135
13128
5017

35467
35473
35474
15475
35476
35477
13140
13141
13271
13272
13273
13274
13275
13276
13277
31782

13266

13409

13410

13411

13412



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y
CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;CYLCHAU

CWM SAWDDE MILL;CAREG SAWDDE

MILL;TY WRTH Y FELIN
CWMBRAN FORGE
CWM-DWR-FACTORY
CWM-HIRBLYG

CWMLLWYD

CWMLLWYD SHEEPFOLD
CWM-MEILWCH;CWM MEILWCH
CWMSAWDDE

CWRT-Y-PLAS
CYSGODLWYN
DANYRALLT,ALLTYMEIBION
DAN-YR-ALLT-PARK
DYFFRYN CEIDRYCH

EFAIL FACH

FARMERS

FELIN NEWYDD
FELINDRE

FELINDRE

FELINDRE

FELINDRE
FELIN-Y-CWM

FFALD NANT-RHUDDEL

FOEL FAWR

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeclogy

Math of Safle/Type of Site
LONG HUT?7;WORKERS BARRACKS?

LONG HUT?;WORKERS BARRACKS?

LONG HUT

SHEEP FOLD?

MILL

IRON FOUNDRY
WOOLLEN MILL
COTTAGE

SHEEP FOLD
PROJECT RECORD
FARMSTEAD
CHAMBERED TOMB?
DWELLING
COTTAGE

MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD
PARK

STANDING STONE?

BLACKSMITHS
WORKSHOP?;COTTAGE?

PUBLIC HOUSE

MILL

VILLAGE

FIELD SYSTEM
BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP
VILLAGE

MILL

SHEEP FOLD

HUT

Awst/August 2004

RhEif/Number
13413

13414

13415

13408

4882

30669
21904
21943
34652
35465
36072
4045

7112

21932
11986
25594
12071

22446

51688
19095
5012
£329
21920
20429
18642
4888

13262



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
GAERFACHY

GAER FAWRY
GAER FAWRY
GAER FAWR Y;CARN GOCH
GARN

GARN COCH
GARN COCH
GARN FAWR
GARN GOCH
GARN GOCH
GARN GOCH
GARN WEN
GARNY

GARREG SAWDDE

GARREG SAWDDE COMMON
GEIDRYCH

GEIDRYCH MILL
GELLIBANT
GELLI-BEVAN
GELLI-FELEN
GELLYBEVAN
GLAN DYRFAL
GLAN-DWR

GLAN-GEIDRYCH MILL

GLANSA WDDE;GLAN SAWDDE

GLANSEFIN [SSA
GLANSEVIN MILL
GLYN LLYDAN

GLYN-Y-CLAWDD

Math of Safle/Type of Site
HILLFORT

LONG HUT
BURNT MOUND?
CAIRN

ROUND BARROW?
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
ROUND BARROW?
COMMON LAND
COMMON LAND
FIELD SURVEY
ROUND BARROW?
ROUND BARROW?
COMMON LAND

COMMON LAND
ENCLOSURE

MILL

COTTAGE

FARM

UNKNOWN
GARDEN?
COTTAGE?
WOOLLEN MILL
MILL

MAJOR DWELLING
MAJOR DWELLING
CORN MILL;SAW MILL
MOUND

FARMSTEAD

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
893

1199
7530
879
4891
13795
13796
5511
13715
13794
34709
4893
3512
13797

13725
8378

4384

21941
36071
11083
25539
7114

21927
4893

25050
25051
18950
11677

36069



Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw

MENDY;LLWYN-MAENDY;LLWYNY
MANDY;LLWYN Y MENDY

Site Index by Name Awst/August 2004
Enw/Name Math of Safie/Type of Site Rhif/Number

GREAT HOUSE;MIDLAND BANIPOST DWELLING 7111
OFFICE
GRIFFIN INN PUBLIC HOUSE 21930
GWAMI CLAWDD UNKNOWN 284
GWYNFE HOUSE MANSION;MAJIOR DWELLING 19102
GWYNFE HOUSE PARK 25585
GWYNFE MILL CORN MILL 21931
HEOQL-Y-BEDDAU MOUND 4043
HIRLWYN-GANOL COTTAGE 21942
JERUSALEM CHAPEL CHAPEL 19104
LAN UNKNOWN 10697
LANGADOCK;LLANGADOCK TOWN 12781
LIMES THE DWELLING 71067
LLAN;LAN BURNT MOUND 4067
LEANERCH BLEDRI;GLANTOWY MAJOR DWELLING 25082
LLANGADOCK BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 21915
LLANGADOCK SCHOOLS SCHOOL 23273
LLANGADCCK STATION RAILWAY STATION 18209
LLANGADOG WATER MILL 12750
LLANGADOG CREAMERY DAIRY 51419
LLANGADOG PARISH COLLEGIATE CHURCH £330
CHURCH;COLLEGIATE CHURCH;ST
CADOG'S;ST DAVID'S
LLANGADOG PARISH CHURCH;ST CHURCH 4049
CADOG'S;ST DAVID'S
LEANGADOG PARISH CHURCH;ST CHURCHYARD 49286
CADOG'S;ST DAVID'S
LLETTY FARMSTEAD 30292
LLETY ¥ LLYDREW COTTAGE 22450
LLWYN DOWY;LLWYN-DEWI MAJOR DWELLING 25355
LLWYNY MAJOR DWELLING 25369



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
LLWYNDU CAMP
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN
LEWYN-Y-WENNOL
LLWYN-Y-YN
LLWYN-Y-YN
LLYS BRYCHAN
LLYS BRYCHAN
LLYS BRYCHAN
MAESYWERN - CAPEL GWYNFE
MANDINAM
MANDINHAM
MASON'S ARMS
MOEL GORNACH
MOUNT PLEASANT
MOUNT PLEASANT
NANT CWM TAWEL
NANT YR HIDDL; GILFACH
NANT-FFORCHOG
NYTHFA
OLCHFA;OLCHFA-FAWR
OLCHFA-FACH
OLD POLICE STATION
ONEN LAS
PANT Y DREF NEWYDD
PANT Y GELYNEN
PANT Y GLOGAU

PANT Y GWASTAD

Math of Safle/Type of Site
HILLFORT

COTTAGE
TRACKWAY
TRACKWAY
BURNT MOUND
COTTAGE
TRACKWAY

VILLA
LLYS?;MANOR HOUSE?
LLYS

HOUSING ESTATE
LEAD MINE;ZINC MINE
DWELLING
PUBLIC HOUSE
LIME KILN
FARMSTEAD
PUBLIC HOUSE
LONG HUT

LEAD MINE

SHEEP FOLD
DWELLING

MAJOR DWELLING
COTTAGE

POLICE STATION
COTTAGE

LIME WORKINGS
COTTAGE
COTTAGE

SETTLEMENT

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
892

35469
35471
35472
4066

35468
35476
4047

12069
12070
29630
26639
7109

21929
27609
4001

51417
13422
26636
36074
7110

25412
21921
51411
51400
27605
22451
21972

13087



Mynegai Safloedd yn 81 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
PANT-MEREDITH

PANT-Y-DDERWEN
PANT-Y-DREFNEWYDD
PANT-Y-FFYNNON
PANT-Y-FFYNNON
PANT-Y-RHEDYN
PARC OWEN

PEN CAE DU

PEN TWYN

PENY CAE MYNYDD
PEN-ARTHUR
PEN-ARTHUR-ISAF
PEN-CRUG

PENDRE MOUND
PENRALLT

PENTIR BLAENCENNEN

PENTRE BACH

PEN-Y-BWLCH;PENBWL.CH;PEN BWLCH

PEN-Y-WAUN

PLAS GLANSEVIN;GLANSEFIN

PLAS-NEWYDD

PONT ABER

PONT AR FRAN

PONT AR LLECHAD

PONT AR LLECHAU

PONT BRAN

PONT CAREG-SAWDDE

PONT CLYDACH

PONT CRYNFAU

Math of Safle/Type of Site
ENCLOSURE

COTTAGE

LIME WORKINGS
WELL

WELL?
COTTAGE
BURNT MOUND
COTTAGE
FARMSTEAD
COTTAGE
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
FARMSTEAD
ROUND BARROW?
ENCLOSURE
FIELD SYSTEM
COTTAGE
FARMSTEAD

COTTAGE

MAIJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD

STANDING STONE?

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

WOOLLEN MILL

POQUND

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
8923

21926
4592
18205
19212
30293
898
51401
37107
21928
30291
30294
36073
4048
1300
4273
21925
36067
7117
7115
5209
19112
18940
21934
26693
18934
18938
8743

19100



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
PONT FLOCKSMAN

PONT GLAN-RHYD

PONT GLANSEVIN

PONT GOCK

PONT NEWYDD
PROVIDENCE
PWLL-Y-FUWCH

RED LION HOTEL

RHIW

RHIW WEN TRACK
ROSE AND CROWN

SION

SQUARE AND COMPASS
ST CADOG Dedication
SYTHFAEN LLWYN DU
TAIR CARN UCHA(F) I
TAIR CARN UCHA(F) 11
TAL-Y-GARN
TELEGRAPH

THE BEAR

THE CARPENTERS ARMS
THE KINGS HEAD;THE KINGS ARMS?
THE PLOUGH

THE STATION

THREE HORSESHOES
TIR MAWR

TIR Y BEDDAU

TOLL HOUSE PONTARLLECHAU

TRUMAN

Math of Safle/Type of Site
BRIDGE

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

BRIDGE

CHAPEL

BURNT MOUND
INN

LEAD MINE
TRACKWAY
PUBLIC HOUSE
CHAPEL

PUBLIC HOUSE
DELETED
STANDING STONE
ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW
ROUND BARROW?
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
PUBLIC HOUSE
HILLFORT
BARROW CEMETERY?
TOLL HOUSE

CAIRNFIELD

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
21940

19105
18949
18941
19113
18937
4053
7108
26638
4660
51414
51405
51689
10131
878
4013
4014
5510
51410
51415
51408
51416
51409
51418
21936
4046
5520
7843

13423



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw
Site Index by Name

Enw/Name
TRUMAN

TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN
TRUMAN

TY GWYN BACH
TY-NEWYDD
TYN-Y-LLWYN
TY'R CWM
TYR CWM
TY'R GEULAN
TY'R LLIDIART
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

Math of Safie/Type of Site
CAIRNFIELD

CLEARANCE CAIRN?
CLEARANCE CAIRN?
ENCLOSURE
CAIRNFIELD?;SPOIL TIP?
CAIRNFIELD?;SPOIL TIP?
CLEARANCE CAIRN?
HUT CIRCLE

LONG HUT

CLEARANCE CAIRN?
SHELTER?

LONG HUT

SHELTER?

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

BURNT MOUND?

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Awst/August 2004

Rhif/Number
13424

13425
13426
13427
13428
13429
13430
13431
13432
13433
13434
13435
13436
22447
21933
21922

34446

BURNT MOUND?;ROUND BARROW? 34447

COTTAGE

COTTAGE

FIELD SYSTEM

LIME WORKINGS

SHEEP FOLD

LIME WORKINGS

LIME KILN

SHELTER

LONG HUT

LONG HUT?

LONG HUT

21958

35466

2154

3217

4931

19213

27599

31722

31768

31772

31773



Mynegai Safloedd yn 01 Enw Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Site Index by Name Awstl/August 2004
Enw/Name Math of Safle/Type of Site Rhif/Number
UNKNOWN SHELTER 31783
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 31842
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 31867
UNKNOWN QUARRY BUILDING 31869
UNKNOWN QUARRY BUILDING 31870
UNKNCOWN LONG HUT 32249
UNKNOWN PLATFORM 32250
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32251
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32252
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32253
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32254
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32255
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32256
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32257
UNKNOWN LONGHUT 32258
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32271
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32274
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32275
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32277
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32278
UNKNOWN LONGHUT 32279
UNEKNOWN SHELTER 32282
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32283
UNENOWN LONGHUT 32284
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32285
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32286
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32287
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32288
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32315



Mynegai Safloedd yn 61 Enw Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Site Index by Name Awst/August 2004
Enw/Name Math of Safle/Type of Site Rhif/Number
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32317
UNKNOWN LONG HUT? 32319
UNKNOWN LONG HUT? 32320
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32328
UNKNOWN LONGHUT 32329
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32330
UNKNCOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32361
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32367
VICARAGE THE VICARAGE 7106
WAUN PWTLYN CHAMBERED TOMB?;LONG BARROW? 4044
WAUNYSTRAD VILLAGE 29430
WERN-FRENA;GWERN-Y-FERNA MAJOR DWELLING 21917
WERNYLLYN COMMON LAND 13798

YSGUBOR-LAN FARMSTEAD 30290
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RHESTR O SAFLEOEDD YN OL CYFNOD - INDEX OF SITES BY PERIOD

Safloedd Cynhanesyddol yn Llangadog
Prehistoric Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaealogy
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Prehistoric GAER FAWR Y;CARN GOCH CAIRN 879
PARC OWEN BURNT MOUND 898
CARN GOCH FINDSPOT 906
UNKNOWN FIELD SYSTEM 2194
PWLL-Y-FUWCH BURNT MOUND 4053
LLWYN-Y-WENNOL BURNT MOUND 4066
LLAN;LAN BURNT MOUND 4067
PENTIR BLAENCENNEN FIELD SYSTEM 4273
CARN CENNEN FIELD SYSTEM 4478
GAER FAWRY BURNT MOUND? 7530
CWM CEULAN HUT CIRCLE 13416
TRUMAN CAIRNFIELD 13424
TRUMAN CLEARANCE CAIRN? 13426
TRUMAN HUT CIRCLE 13431
TRUMAN CLEARANCE CAIRN? 13433
CAIRN 31723
CAIRN 31726
CAIRN 31727
CAIRN 31728
CAIRN 31729
CAIRN 31730
CAIRN 31731
HUT CIRCLE? 31766
CAIRN 31767
FIELD SYSTEM 31830
ENCLOSURE 31831
CLEARANCE CAIRN? 31832
CLEARANCE CAIRN 31833
CAIRN 31834
CAIRN 31835
CAIRN 31836
CAIRN 31837
CAIRN? 31838
HUT CIRCLE 31840
HUT CIRCLE 31844
CAIRNFIELD 32314
CAIRN 32321
CAIRN 32322
CAIRN 32323
CAIRN 32324
CAIRNFIELD 32325
HUT CIRCLE 32360
CAIRNFIELD 32362
CAIRN 32363
CAIRN 32364
CAIRN 32365
TY'R CWM BURNT MOUND? 34446
Palaeolithic CRUG-GLAS FINDSPOT 913
Neolithic WAUN PWTLYN CHAMBERED TOMB?7;,LONG 4044
BARROW?
CWMSAWDDE CHAMBERED TOMB? 4045
CERRIG PEN ARTHUR CHAMBERED TOMB? 3519
Neolithic? CAE'R GANFA;CIL Y GANFA CHAMBERED TOMB? 34670



Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awstidugust 2004

Safloedd Cynhanesyddol yn Llangadog
Prehistoric Sites in Llangadog Community

Cyinod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No

Neolithic?:Bronze Age? BWLCH Y GORS FINDSPOT 909

Bronze Age
SYTHFAEN LLWYN DU STANDING STONE 8§78
CARN GOCH CAIRN ROUND BARROW 895
CARNPENY ROUND BARROW 960
BICCWS; TRICHRUG;CARN
TRICHRUG I
CARN TRICHRUG I ROUND BARROW? 901
CARN TRICHRUG ITI ROUND BARROW? 902
CARNGOCH FINDSPOT 1198
TAIR CARN UCHA(F) 1 ROUND BARROW 4013
TAIR CARN UCHA(F) 11 ROUND BARROW 4014
CARN PENRHIW-DDU ROUND BARROW 4037
CARN FATHO ROUND BARROW 4038
CARN PEN-Y-CLOGAU ROUND BARROW 4039
PENDRE MOUND ROUND BARROW? 4048
CAE SIENCYN FINDSPOT 4050
GARN ROUND BARROW? 4391
GARN WEN ROUND BARROW? 4893
PLAS-NEWYDD STANDING STONE? 5209
TAL-Y-GARN ROUND BARROW? 5510
GARN FAWR ROUND BARROW? 5511
GARNY ROUND BARROW? 5512
COITAN ARTHUR STANDING STONE? 5518
TIR Y BEDDAU BARROW CEMETERY? 5520
CARN CENNEN ROUND BARROW? 8114
CARN FAWR ROUND BARROW? 8115
CARN PICA ROUND BARROW? 8116
CAE GARN ROUND BARROW? 10541
BLAENY CLYCHAU STANDING STONE? 11683
DYFFRYN CEIDRYCH STANDING STONE? 12071

CAIRN 31873

TY'R CWM BURNT MOUND?;ROUND BARROW? 34447

Bronze Age? BANC CELYNOG FINDSPOT 4054

Bronze Age?;Post Med? BOUNDARY STONE?;STANDING 31721

STONE

Iron Age CARN GOCH;GAER FAWR'Y  HILLFORT 887
LLWYNDU CAMP HILEFORT 892
GAERFACHY HILLFORT 893
CARREG CEGYN HILLFORT? 914
BANC-CARREG-FOEL-GAM  HILLFORT 3408
TIR MAWR HILLFORT 4046
CARN GOCH HUT CIRCLE 14207

Iron Age;Roman BRYN MEILWCH FINDSPOT 11210

Iron Age?;Roman?;

Medieval? CARREG SAWDDE COMMON FINDSPOT 847



Safloedd Rhufeinig yn Llangadog
Roman Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaealogy
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/Neo
Iron Age;Roman BRYN MEILWCH FINDSPOT 11210
Iron Age?;Roman?;

Medieval? CARREG SAWDDE COMMON FINDSPOT 847



Safloedd yr Oesoedd Tywyll Hyd at Ganoloesol yn Llangadog

Early Medieval to Medieval Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Early Medieval LLANGADOG PARISH CHURCHYARD 49286
CHURCH;ST CADOG'S;ST
DAVIDYS
Early Medieval?,;
Medieval7;Post
Med CAPEL GWYNFE CHURCHYARD 49287
Medieval CAECAPEL;
MYNWENT-Y-CAPEL CHAPEL? 4031
CASTELL MEURIG;CASTELL MOTTE 5515
MEIRIS;CASTELL
LLANGADOG;CASTELL
PRIDD
LLANGADOG PARISH COLLEGIATE CHURCH 8330
CHURCH;COLLEGIATE
CHURCH;ST CADOG'S;ST
DAVID'S
LLYS BRYCHAN LLYS 12070
CARREG SAWDDE WATER MILL 12740
LLANGADOG WATER MILL 12750
Medieval;Post Med =~ LLANGADOG PARISH CHURCH 4049
CHURCH;ST CADOG'S;ST
DAVID'S
FELINDRE FIELD SYSTEM 8329
DANYRALLT;ALLTYMEIBION MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD 11986
LANGADOCK;LLANGADQCK TOWN 12781
GARN GOCH COMMON LAND 13715
CEFN COED COMMON LAND 13722
GARREG SAWDDE COMMON COMMON LAND 13725
GARN GOCH COMMON LAND 13794
GARN COCH COMMON LAND 13795
GARN COCH COMMON LAND 13796
GARREG SAWDDE COMMON LAND 13797
WERNYLLYN COMMON LAND 13798
BLACK MOUNTAIN COMMON LAND 13801
BLACK MOUNTAIN COMMON LAND 13802
CARN GOCH DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 14200
CARN GOCH LONG HUT 14202
CARN GOCH LONG HUT 14203
CARN GOCH LONGHOUSE 14205
CAPEL GWYNFE VILLAGE 29431
Medieval;Post Med? CWM CLYDACH LONG HUT 13134
Medieval? FELINDRE VILLAGE 5012
Medieval?;Post Med CAPEL GWYNFE CHAPEL 5516
LLYS BRYCHAN LLYS?;MANOR HOUSE? 12069
FELINDRE VILLAGE 29429
Medieval?;Post Med? GAERFAWRY LONG HUT 1199
CWM CLYDACH LONG HUT 13135



Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Safloedd yr Oesoedd Tywyll Hyd at Ganoloesol yn Llangadog
Early Medieval to Medieval Sites in Llangadog Community

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No

Medieval?;Post Med? CWM SAWDDE DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 13266
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN LONG HUT? 13271
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN LONG HUT 13272
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN LONG HUT 13273
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN DWELLING?;SHEEP FOLD? 13274
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN LONG HUT 13276
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN SHEEP FOLD 13277
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT 13409
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE SHELTER;SUNKEN SHELTER? 13410
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT 13411
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT 13412
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT?;WORKERS BARRACKS? 13414
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT 13415
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM CEULAN LONG HUT 13417
CWM CEULAN LONG HUT 13418
CWM CEULAN SHEEP FOLD? 13420
CWM CEULAN:FFORCH LONGHOUSE 13421
CEULAN
NANT CWM TAWEL LONG HUT 13422
TRUMAN LONG HUT 13435
GELLYBEVAN GARDEN? 25539
UNKNOWN SHELTER 31722
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 31768
UNKNOWN LONG HUT? 31772
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 31773
CWM SAWDDE FECHAN LONG HUT 31782
UNKNOWN SHELTER 31783
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 31842
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 31867
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32249
UNKNOWN PLATFORM 32250
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32251
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32252
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32253
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32254
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32255
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32256
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32257
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32258
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32271
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32274
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32275
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32277
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32278
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32279
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32282
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32283
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32284
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32285



Safloedd yr Qesoedd Tywyll Hyd at Ganoloesol yn Llangadog Archaeoleg Cambria Archasology

Early Medieval to Medieval Sites in Llangadog Community Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
UNENOWN LONG HUT 32286
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32287
UNKNOWN SHELTER 32288
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32315
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32317
UNKNOWN LONG HUT? 32319
UNKNOWN LONG HUT? 32320
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32328
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32329
UNKNOWN LONG HUT 32330
UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32361

UNKNOWN DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT 32367



Safloedd Ol-Canoloesol a 20fed Ganrif yn Llangadog
Post-Medieval and 20" Century Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeclogy
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Post Med BANC WERNWGAN LIME WORKINGS 3306
QUARRIES
BRYN MOUNTAIN ROAD ROAD 3337
MOUNT PLEASANT FARMSTEAD 4001
BANC MELYN PIT COMPLEX 4421
CARN CENNEN QUARRYING COMPLEX 4425
PANT-Y-DREFNEWYDD LIME WORKINGS 4592
CLOGAU MAWR LIME WORKINGS 4626
RHIW WEN TRACK. TRACKWAY 4660
BREST RHIW DDU TRACK TRACKWAY 4695
CWM SAWDDE MILL;CAREG MILL 4882
SAWDDE MILL;TY WRTHY
FELIN
GEIDRYCH MILL MILL 4884
FFALD NANT-RHUDDEL SHEEP FOLD 4888
GLAN-GEIDRYCH MILL MILL 4895
UNKNOWN SHEEP FOLD 4931
CLOGAU BACH LIME WORKINGS 5022
BRAN CORN MILL MILL 5506
VICARAGE THE VICARAGE 7106
LIMES THE DWELLING 7107
RED LION HOTEL INN 7108
MANDINHAM DWELLING 7109
NYTHFA DWELLING 7110
GREAT HOUSE;MIDLAND DWELLING 7111
BANK;POST QFFICE
CWRT-Y-PLAS DWELLING 7112
GLAN DYRFAL COTTAGE? 7114
PLAS MAIJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD 7115
GLANSEVIN;GLANSEFIN
CHURCH HOUSE; TY'R DWELLING 7116
EGLWYS;DAN-YR-ALLT
PEN-Y-WAUN COTTAGE 7117
TOLL HOUSE TOLL HOUSE 7843
PONTARLLECHAU
PONT CLYDACH BRIDGE 8743
CASARA MINE;CAE SARA LEAD MINE 10002
MINE
PANT Y GWASTAD SETTLEMENT 13087
CARN GOCH FIELD SYSTEM 14206
CARN GOCH COTTAGE? 14208
SCHOOL 18204
PANT-Y-FFYNNON WELL 18205
LLANGADOCK STATION RAILWAY STATION 18209
QUARRY 18862
CAPEL BETHLEHEM CHAPEL 18863
BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 18865
CAPEL-Y-MAEN CHAPEL 18866
PONT BRAN BRIDGE 18934
SCHOOL 18935
CAPEL SERON CHAPEL 18936
PROVIDENCE CHAPEL 18937
PONT CAREG-SAWDDE BRIDGE 18938
QUARRY 18939
PONT AR FRAN BRIDGE 18940
PONT GOCK BRIDGE 18941



Safloedd Ol-Canoloesol a 20fed Ganrif yn Llangadog

Post-Medieval and 20™ Century Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeclogy
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Post Med FELIN-Y-CWM MILL 18942
BONT FAWR BRIDGE 18943
BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 18945
COED-SHON QUARRY 18946
PONT GLANSEVIN BRIDGE 18949
GLANSEVIN MILL CORN MILL;SAW MILL 18950
QUARRY 19054
FELIN NEWYDD MILL 19095
SCHOOL 19096
PONT CRYNFAU BRIDGE 19100
BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 19101
GWYNFE HOUSE MANSION;MAJOR DWELLING 19102
JERUSALEM CHAPEL CHAPEL 19104
PONT GLAN-RHYD BRIDGE 19105
PONT ABER BRIDGE 19112
PONT NEWYDD BRIDGE 19113
BONT GAM BRIDGE 19211
PANT-Y-FFYNNON WELL? 19212
UNKNOWN LIME WORKINGS 19213
CAPEL GOSEN CHAPEL 20401
BRYN-TOWY RUBBING STONE 20416
CEFN FFOREST COTTAGE 21530
CWM-DWR-FACTORY WOOLLEN MILL 21904
LLANGADOCK BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 21915
WERN-FRENA;
GWERN-Y-FERNA MAJOR DWELLING 21917
FELINDRE BLACKSMITHS WORKSHOP 21920
OLCHFA-FACH COTTAGE 21921
TYN-Y-LLWYN COTTAGE 21922
PENTRE BACH COTTAGE 21925
PANT-Y-DDERWEN COTTAGE 21926
GLAN-DWR WOOLLEN MILL 21927
PEN Y CAE MYNYDD COTTAGE 21928
MASON'S ARMS PUBLIC HOUSE 21929
GRIFFIN INN PUBLIC HOUSE 21930
GWYNFE MILL CORN MILL 21931
CYSGODLWYN COTTAGE 21932
TY-NEWYDD COTTAGE 21933
PONT AR LLECHAD WOOLLEN MILL 21934
THREE HORSESHOES PUBLIC HOUSE 21936
PONT FLOCKSMAN BRIDGE 21940
GELLIBANT COTTAGE 21941
HIRLWYN-GANOL COTTAGE 21942
CWM-HIRBLYG COTTAGE 21943
CLYN COTTAGE 21944
TY'R GEULAN COTTAGE 21958
PANT Y GLOGAU COTTAGE 21972
EFAIL FACH BLACKSMITHS 22446
WORKSHOP?,COTTAGE?
TY GWYN BACH COTTAGE 22447
LLETY Y LLYDREW COTTAGE 22450
PANT Y GELYNEN COTTAGE 22451
LODGE 22455
LLANGADOCK SCHQOLS SCHOOL 23273
CWAR LLECHAU TILE QUARRY 24382
BREST CWM LLWYD SETTLEMENT 24457
BREST CWM LLWYD LIME WORKINGS 24458



Safloedd Ol-Canoloesol a 20fed Ganrif yn Llangadog
Post-Medieval and 20™ Century Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/dugust 2004

Cyinod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No

Post Med BLAEN SAWDDE LIME WORKINGS 24459
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CAPEL-TY-DYST;CAPELTYDW MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD 24938
GLANSA WDDE;GLAN
SAWDDE MAJOR DWELLING 25050
GLANSEFIN ISSA MAJOR DWELLING 25051
LLANERCH
BLEDRI;GLANTOWY MAJOR DWELLING 25082
LLWYNDOWY;LLWYN-DEWI MAJOR DWELLING 25355
LLWYN YMENDY;
LLWYN-MAENDY;
LLWYNY MANDY,LLWYNY
MENDY MAJOR DWELLING 25369
OLCHFA;OLCHFA-FAWR MAJOR DWELLING 25412
GWYNFE HOUSE PARK 25585
DAN-YR-ALLT-PARK PARK 25594
NANT YR HIDDL; GILFACH LEAD MINE 26636
RHIW LEAD MINE 26638
MANDINAM LEAD MINE;ZINC MINE 26639
PONT AR LLECHAU POUND 26693
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27383
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27384
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27385
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27386
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27387
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27388
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27392
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27393
BLAEN-Y-CLYCHAU LIME KILN 27394
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27396
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27397
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27398
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27399
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27400
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27401
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27402
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27403
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27404
BLAEN LLYNFELL LIME KILN 27405
UNKNOWN LIME KILN 27599
PANT Y DREF NEWYDD LIME WORKINGS 27605
CWAR MICHAEL LIME WORKINGS 27606
CLOGAU BACH LIME WORKINGS 27607
BANC MELYN LIME WORKINGS 27608
MOEL GORNACH LIME KILN 27609
BANC Y CERIG PWDRON LIME KILN 27610
BETHLEHEM VILLAGE 29428
WAUNYSTRAD VILLAGE 29430
CARN GOCH FIELD BOUNDARY 29552
BETHLEHEM HOUSING ESTATE 29609
CAPEL GWYNFE VILLAGE HALL 29610
CAPEL GWYNFE VILLAGE HALL 29611
BETHLEHEM POST OFFICE 29616
MAESYWERN - CAPEL HOUSING ESTATE 29630
GWYNFE
CAPEL SIOP - CAPEL POST OFFICE 29646

GWYNFE



Safloedd Ol-Canoloesol a 20fed Ganrif yn Llangadog
Post-Medieval and 20" Century Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Awst/August 2004

Cyfood/Period Enw/Name Math of Safie/Site Type Rhif/No
Post Med YSGUBOR-LAN FARMSTEAD 30290
PEN-ARTHUR FARMSTEAD 30291
LLETTY FARMSTEAD 30292
PANT-Y-RHEDYN COTTAGE 30293
PEN-ARTHUR-ISAF FARMSTEAD 30294
CWMBRAN FORGE IRON FOUNDRY 30669
LIME KILN 31719
LIME KILN 31720
QUARRY 31724
LIME KILN 31774
LIME KILN 31826
LIME KILN 31828
LIME KILN 31829
FIELD SYSTEM 31845
ROTTEN-STONE WORKINGS 31868
UNKNOWN QUARRY BUILDING 31869
UNKNOWN QUARRY BUILDING 31870
TRACKWAY 31871
LIME KILN 32246
LIME KILN 32248
LIME KILN 32259
EARTHWORK;WEAPONS PIT? 32326
WEAPONS PIT? 32366
LEAT 33424
LEAT 33425
TRACKWAY 33426
TRACKWAY 33428
LIME KILN 33429
TRACKWAY 33430
RIFLE BUTTS? 33431
QUARRY 33432
QUARRY 33433
ROAD 33434
TRACKWAY 33435
CWMLLWYD SHEEP FOLD 34652
TY'R LLIDIART COTTAGE 35466
LLWYN-Y-YN COTTAGE 35468
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN COTTAGE 3546%
LLWYN-Y-YN TRACKWAY 35470
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN TRACKWAY 35471
LLWYN-Y-FEDWEN TRACKWAY 35472
CWM LLWYD TRACKWAY 35473
CWM LLWYD TRACKWAY;HOLLOW WAY 35474
CWM LLWYD TRACKWAY 35475
CWM LLWYD TRACKWAY 35476
CWM LLWYD TRACKWAY 35477
PEN-Y-BWLCH;PENBWLCH:;P FARMSTEAD 36067
EN BWLCH
BRYN MEILWCH FARMSTEAD 36068
GLYN-Y-CLAWDD FARMSTEAD 36069
BLAEN-LLWYNNANT FARM 36070
GELLI-BEVAN FARM 36071
CWM-MEILWCH;CWM FARMSTEAD 36072
MEILWCH
PEN-CRUG FARMSTEAD 36073
NANT-FFORCHOG SHEEP FOLD 36074
PEN TWYN FARMSTEAD 37107



Safleoedd Ol-Canoloesol a 20fed Ganrif yn Llangadog
Post-Medieval and 20" Century Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Post Med CAPEL SEION CHAPEL 50445
ONEN LAS COTTAGE 51400
PEN CAE DU COTTAGE 51401
TY BACH 51402
COTTAGE 51403
COTTAGE 51404
SION CHAPEL 51405
CEFN CREWIL FARMSTEAD 51406
BLACK LION PUBLIC HOUSE 51407
THE CARPENTERS ARMS PUBLIC HOUSE 51408
THE PLOUGH PUBLIC HOUSE 51409
TELEGRAPH PUBLIC HOUSE 51410
OLD POLICE STATION POLICE STATION 51411
CHAPEL COTTAGE COTTAGE 51412
ROSE AND CROWN PUBLIC HOUSE 51414
THE BEAR PUBLIC HOUSE 51415
THE KINGS HEAD;THE PUBLIC HOUSE 51416
KINGS ARMS?
MOUNT PLEASANT PUBLIC HOUSE 51417
THE STATION PUBLIC HOUSE 51418
PUBLIC HOUSE 51687
FARMERS PUBLIC HOUSE 51688
SQUARE AND COMPASS PUBLIC HOUSE 51689
CASTLE HOTEL PUBLIC HOUSE 51690
Post Med;Modern ALL SAINTS CHURCH 35363
CHURCH;CAPEL GWYNFE
CWMLLWYD SHEEPFOLD PROJECT RECORD 35465
Post Med? UNKNOWN LIME WORKINGS 3217
CAE-BRICKS BRICKYARD? 8328
CWM CLYDACH;MOEL SHEEP FOL.D? 13128
GORNACH
CWM SAWDDE LONG HUT?; WORKERS BARRACKS? 13413
FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
CWM CEULAN SHEEP FOLD? 13419
TRUMAN ENCLOSURE 13427
CWM LLWYD COTTAGE? 35467
Prehistoric;Medieval,
Post Med CWM SAWDDE FECHAN SHELTER 13275
Modern GARN GOCH FIELD SURVEY 34709
LLANGADOG CREAMERY DAIRY 51419



Safleoedd yn Llangadog
Other Sites in Llangadog Community

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/August 2004

Cyfnod/Period Enw/Name Math of Safle/Site Type Rhif/No
Unknown GWAMI CLAWDD UNKNOWN 284
BEILI 286
BANC WERN WGAN HUT? 4003
HEOL-Y-BEDDAU MOUND 4043
CWM DU ENCLOSURE? 5017
CAE'R FRWYDR BATTLE SITE? 5514
CAE MAES Y CASTELL UNKNOWN 5517
GEIDRYCH ENCLOSURE 8378
CARN GOCH HUT CIRCLE? 9788
CARN GOCH LYNCHET 9840
CARN GOCH BOUNDARY BANK 9365
CARN GOCH LONG HUT 9870
ST CADOG Dedication DELETED 10131
CARN GOCH LONG HUT 10200
CAE BANK-Y-CASTELL UNKNOWN 10229
BEILI-DYFFRYN MAJOR DWELLING;FARMSTEAD 10656
LAN UNKNOWN 10697
GELLI-FELEN UNKNOWN 11083
GLYN LLYDAN MOUND 11677
BRYN TEG TUMULUS ROUND BARROW? 11961
PENRALLT ENCLOSURE 13007
BRYNMEILWCH HOARD HOARD 13076
CWM OESGLYN UCHAF HUT 13140
CWM OESGLYN UCHAF HUT?;,QUARRY? 13141
FOEL FAWR HUT 13262
CWM SAWDDE SHEEP FOLD? 13408
FECHAN;CYLCHAU
TRUMAN CAIRNFIELD?;SPOIL TIP? 13428
TRUMAN CAIRNFIELD?;SPOIL TIP? 13429
TRUMAN LONG HUT 13432
TRUMAN SHELTER? 13434
TRUMAN SHELTER? 13436
CARN GOCH ENCLOSURE 14201
CARN GOCH ENCLOSURE 14204
BANC WERNWGAN CAIRNFIELD 23857
CARN GOCH FIELD BOUNDARY 29553
EARTHWORK 31769
TRACKWAY 31839
FIELD BOUNDARY 31841
CULTIVATION MARKS 31843
CAIRN 31872
TRACKWAY 32247
ENCLOSURE 32272
CAIRN 32273
BANK (EARTHWORK) 32280
CAIRN 32281
ENCLOSURE 32316
HUT CIRCLE 32318
CAIRN? 32327
WEIR 32331
General QUARRY7;NATURAL FEATURE? 32276



Enhanced Gazetteer of Sites






AROLWG HANES LLANGADOG Archaeoleg Canfrja[/irchae[cggg
LLANGADOG HERITAGE AUDIT st/ Augus

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 284 Grid Reference SN73282310
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unknown

Enw GWAMI CLAWDD

Name

Place name of unknown significance. RPS October 2001.

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 286 Grid Reference SN723232
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unlmown

Enw

Name BEILI

"Beili" place-name of unknown significance. RPS October 2001.

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 847 Grid Reference SN6928
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Iron Age?;Roman?;Medieval?
Enw
CARREG SAWDDE COMMON
Name

Record of a quern stone found on the Common but now lost. MM

2004,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 878 Grid Reference SN67562443
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type STANDING STONE Period Bronze Age
Enw SYTHFAEN LLWYN DU
Name

Standing stone located on the edge of a pasture field, 2.6m high.
Located on gentle hillslope overlooking Towy floodplain. (PP 2004,

based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirned Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 879 G'rid Reference SN69022430
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type CAIRN Period Prehistoric
Enw GAER FAWR Y;CARN GOCH
Name

Apparently a cairn recorded as early as the 19th century. RPS October
2001.




AROLWG HANES LLANGADOG
LLANGADOG HERITAGE AUDIT

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/dugust 2004

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 887 Grid Reference SN69122432
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HILLFORT Period Iron Age
Enw CARN GOCH;GAER FAWR Y
Name
Iron Age hillfort, the larger of two hillforts situated on Garn Goch. (PP
2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 892 Grid Reference SN67902447
Math o safle Cyfnod
Sire Type BILLFORT Period Iron Age
Enw LLWYNDU CAMP
Name
An Iron Age hillfort with multivallate defences with a simple entrance
to the southwest, and a lateral entarnce in the northern corner. (PP
2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 893 Grid Reference SN68562426
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HILLFORT Period Iron Age
Enw GAER FACH Y
Name
An Iron Age hillfort defended by a single stone wall with an entrance
in the western side and one in the eastern side. there are tarces of hut
circles within the hillfort. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 895 Grid Reference SN69422425
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN GOCH CAIRN
Nanie

The remains of a probable ring cairn located on a gently sloping
hillside. Consists of a ring of stones forming a bank, 1.7-2m wide,
possibly re-used in the past as a sheep pen.(PP 2004, based on NC
2002)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 897 Grid Reference SN66732403
Math o safle Cyfuod
Site Type CHAPEL;CEMETERY? Period Medieval
Enw CAPEL TYDIST;CAPEL TYDYSTYL
Name

Site of medieval chapelry to Llangadog parish, in Maenor Vabon

(Rees 1932; RCAHM 1917, 147-8), It was mentioned, as "Llan

Dydystyl', in the late 16th century (ibid.). Remains were apparently

visible in the late 19th century, along with a yew-tree and possible

burials (ibid.), while the site is marked on all editions of the Ordnance

Survey 1:10560 maps (but with no recognisable enclosure), but it was

not mentioned by Samuel Lewis in 1833. It was dedicated to the

*Celtic' St Tydystl, there is no current evidence for an early medieval

date. “NDL 2003
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 898 Grid Reference SN68942010
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type BURNT MOUND Period Prehistoric
Eow PARC OWEN
Name

A semicircular mound, adjacent to two streams, measuring 12m x 6m

% 0.5m. Augering revealed humic soil mixed with burnt debris with c.

0.1m soil cover. JH based on GW 1995
Cyfeirned Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 900 Grid Reference SN69972299
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW Period Bronze Age
11‘\372:::3 CARN PEN Y BICCWS; TRICHRUG;CARN TRICHRUG I

A partly robbed but substantial cairn. One of three cairns located on

prominent local high points. The cairn stands ¢2m high with a small

central depression, 2.8m in diameter. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 901 Grid Reference SN6993422955
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN TRICHRUG II
Name

A severely robbed Round Barrow. Vigible as a ground swelling on the
SE side of a boundary wall, roughly 12m in diameter. The mound lfes
in between two caims.(PP 2004, based on NC 2002)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 902 Grid Reference SN6989322929
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN TRICHRUG TiI
Name

One of three cairns at Trichrog. Severely robbed, bisected by a

boundary wall and with a trig point mounted on the southern end. The

monuimnent measures roughly 12m in diameter, maximum 1m high.(PP

2004, based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 906 Grid Reference SN6924
Math o safle Cyfiod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Prehistoric
Enw CARN GOCH
Namie

Edward Laws recovered a worked flint flake on a visit to Carn Goch in

1872. NAP 2004
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 909 Grid Reference SNeg22
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Neolithic?;Bronze Age?
Enw BWLCH Y GORS
Name

A discoidal flint knife of late Neolithic or early"Bronze Age date
found in either 1958 or 1960. The knife had"a polished edge and
measured ¢.13cm long. The Ordnance’Survey card (SN62 SE13)
records that the knife was ‘only the"third of its type found in Wales'.
NAP 2004

Cyfeirnod

Record Number 913

Math o safle

Site Type FINDSPOT
Enw CRUG-GLAS
Name

A flaked flint hand axe recovered during ditch digging”~in 1968. The
axe was retained in private ownership and thereare no more details
regarding its form or size. NAP 2004

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN6923
Cyfnod
Period Palaeolithic
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 914 Grid Reference SN67132320
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type HILLFORT? Period Iron Age
Eaw CARREG CEGYN
Name

The remains of 'sirong bank, Iron-Age in type' identified from aerial

photography. Possibly the remains of an ron Age hillfort. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 1198 Grid Reference SN6824
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Bronze Age
Eow CARNGOCH
Name

Findspot of Bronze Age pottery sherd. NAP 2004
Cyfeirned Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 1199 Grid Reference SN69122432
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type 1.ONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw GAER FAWR Y
Name

Cadw scheduling note for CM037 (Gaer Fawr hillfort) includes details
of CM037B, described as; "two roughly rectangular stone building
foundations, ancient but of uncertain date. Two roughly rectangular
structures stand at the centre of the hillfort. The larger measures 25m x
9m (SN69182432), the other measures 14 x 8m, and these may

represent a mediaeval house and fold."

Cyfeirnod

Record Number 2194

Math o safle

Site Type FIELD SYSTEM
Enw UNKNOWN
Name

A series of stone banks on N & NE facing slope of Garreg Las
includes a rectangular structure according to NAS survey. TAJ

30-12-38.

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN688018135
Cyfnod
Period Prehistoric
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 3217 Grid Reference SN6%0180
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type LIME WORKINGS Period Post Med?
Enw UNKNOWN
Name

A small quarry complex with 2 possibly 3 early kilns with associated

spoil heaps down slope, immediately west of a very large swallow

hole. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 3306 Grid Reference SN685185
Math o saile Cyfnod
Site Type LIME WORKINGS Period Post Med
Enw BANC WERNWGAN QUARRIES
Name

Anarea 650m by 150m of extensive limestone extraction and burning

to the east of the Pal Wall. Thirty-six kilns were noted by the NAS in

1987 some of which survive as turfed over mounds which may

represent early clamp kilns.” Included the possibly associated

Pant-y-Gwastad settlement PRN 13087 and the 18th century

residence of Sion Dafydd PRN 13132,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 3337 Grid Reference SN70711938
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROAD Period Post Med
Enw BRYN MOUNTAIN ROAD
Name

A mountain road probably a de moro turnpike road or an earlier road

subsequently turnpiked. The road was nevertarmacadamed and fel}

into disuse.Assuch it remains a rare example of what the methods of

turnpike construction were. The carriage way -= as broad as any

present A-road was cleared ofstone debris and this stone banked up on

either side. Problems with crossing streams and spring lines evidently

manifested themselves early on, Theroad was probably abandoned in

favour of the present Brynamman to Liangadog road. (TAJ 15-2-89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Nuntber 3408 Grid Reference SN711239
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HILLFORT Period Iron Age
Enw BANC-CARREG-FOEL-GAM
Name

An Iron-Age hillfort, visible on aerial photographs and identified on
the 2nd edition Ordnance Survey map.(PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4001 Grid Reference SN68451891
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FARMSTEAD Period Post Med
Eow MOUNT PLEASANT
Name
Deserted farmstead site on edge of common land. Sub-rectilinear field
parcel shown on OS pathfinder map Sheet 1083. RPS October 2001.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4003 Grid Reference SN68491887
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HUT? Period Unknown
Enow BANC WERN WGAN
Name
A possible hut circle, date unknown. (pp 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4013 Grid Reference SN69471754
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type ROUND BARROW Period Bronze Age
Enw
Name TAIR CARN UCHA(F) 1
The first and most easterly of three cairns forming a barrow cemetery
on Tair Carn Uchaf. The cairn measures 18m in diameter, ¢2.3m high.
It has a large central depression, c8m in diameter and 1.8m deep. Sited
on a local summit, visible from some distance. (PP 2004, based on NC
2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4014 Grid Reference SN69351737
Math o safle Cyfuod
Site Type ROUND BARROW Period Bronze Age
Enw TAIR CARN UCHA(F) I
Name

The central and largest cairn in a barrow cemetery on Tair Carn Uchaf.
Measures 23m in diameter, 3.2m high, with 2 large central depression
c4m in diameter and upto 1m deep. Occupied the most prominent
point on the western side of the mountain. (PP 2004, based on NC
2002)




AROLWG HANES LLANGADOG
LLANGADOG HERITAGE AUDIT

Cyfeirnod

Record Number 4037

Math o safle

Site Type ROUND BARROW
Enw CARN PENRHIW-DDU
Name

Spectacularly sited Barrow, consisting of a circular cairn of small
loose boulders, 11m in diameter, 2.5m high, within a turf-conselidated
ring. Lies on the northeast tip of a broad spur on the edge of a natural

rocky shelf. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/dugust 2004

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN72751890
Cyfnod

Period Bronze Age

Cyfeirnod

Record Number 4038

Math o safie

Site Type ROUND BARROW
Enw CARN FATHO
Name

Orignally recorded as a few scattered boulders marking the site of a
cairn, but a visit by the RCAHMW in 1974 dismissed it as a shelter
and it could not be located during a recent survey. (PP 2002)

Cyfeirned Grid

Grid Reference SN71591864
Cyfnod
Period Bronze Age

Cyfeirned Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4039 Grid Reference SN71711860
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN PEN-Y-CLOGAU
Name
A round topped barrow, [7m in diameter, 3.5m high, sited on top of a
lIocal summit with extensive views in all directions. (PP 2004, based
on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4043 Grid Reference SN72622735
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type MOUND Period Unknown
Enw HEOL-Y-BEDDAU
Name

Mound of unknown significance. RPS October 2001.
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4044 Grid Reference SN70872600
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type CHAMBERED TOMB?,LONG BARROW? Period Neolithic

Enw WAUN PWTLYN

Name

A possible long barrow, ¢30m long, 1.6m high and 20m wide. Possibly
slightly trapezoidal, aligned roughly NE-SW, sited on a small local
knoll. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4045 Grid Reference SN71072582
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type CHAMBERED TOMB? Period Neolithic

Enw CWMSAWDDE

Name

A chambered tomb site, recorded by the Ordnance Survey in 1968 as
having been quarried away. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4046 Grid Reference SN72102676
Math o safle Cyfned

Site Type HILLFORT Period fron Age

Enw TIR MAWR

Name

An Iron Age hilifort situated on a gentle west-facing slope. A circular
bivailate enclosure, measuring ¢50m across internally, with an
entrance on the west side. (PP 2004)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid

Record Number 4047 Grid Reference SN70472545
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type VILLA Period Roman

Enw LLYS BRYCHAN

Name

The site of a Roman Villa, first reported by Fenton in ¢1800. Appears
to have been excavated in the mid 19th century, and again in 1961-2.
Excavations revealed masonry walls, wall plaster, hypocaust tiles, roof
tiles, pottery and coins suggesting a villa of considerable size, built
around a courtyard, with an associated bathhouse. Possibly occupied
from c200AD to the late 4th century AD. (PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4048 Grid Reference SN70862330
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw PENDRE MOUND
Name
A round barrow destroyed during construction works in 1975. (PP
2004 based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnad Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4049 Grid Reference SN70622845
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type CHURCH Period Medieval;Post Med
]%2;8 LLANGADOG PARISH CHURCH;ST CADOG'S;ST DAVID'S
Medieval parish church, medium-large, cruciform. Consists of
chancel, nave, north and south transepts and west tower, The
?post-medieval south porch was rebuilt in 1888-9, See churchyard
PRN 49286 for description of site, discussion and management
recommendations."NDL 2003
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4050 Grid Reference SN7129
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Bronze Age
Enw CAE SIENCYN
Name
A perforated polished stone axe, c.16cm long x 9cm wide”x Scm wide,
found in c.1873. In 1913 the axe was in the”ownership of Dr Meuric
Lioyd JP at Delfryn, along with"another axe from the area (PRN
4054). The current"whereabouts of both axes is unknown. NAP 2004.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4051 Grid Reference SN70942533
Math o safle Cyined
Site Type CHAPEL? Period Medieval
Enw CAE CAPEL;MYNWENT-Y-CAPEL
Name

Wall foundations measuring c0.4m high enclosing an area ¢30m by
40m have been recorded in a field known as 'Cae Capel/Mynwent y
Capel'. Grave stones were apparenily found here in the early 1950's.
(PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4053 Grid Reference SN71642044
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BURNT MOUND Period Prehistoric
Enw PWLL-Y-FUWCH
Name

An oval mound, near a stream, measuring 9m x 4m x up to 1.5m.

Augering revealed a humic matrix with dense burnt stone at the top of

the mound indicating it was undisturbed and charcoal and burnt stone

on the sides. There was little soil cover. JH based on GW 1995
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4054 Grid Reference SN7023
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FINDSPOT Period Bronze Age?
Enw BANC CELYNOG
Name

A stone hammer recovered from a field called Cae Jenkin”in the

Llangadog area. In 1909 it was in the ownership of Dr"Meuric Lloyd

IP at Delfryn, along with another axe from the”area (PRN 4050). Both

axes appear to be lost. NAP 2004,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4066 Grid Reference SN75582110
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BURNT MOUND Period Prehistoric
Enw LLWYN-Y-WENNOL
Name

A crescentic mound, adjacent to a stream, measuring 11.5m x 11m x

up to 1.5m. Augering revealed charcoal and burnt stone with little soil

cover. JH based on GW 1995
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4067 Grid Reference SN75012202
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BURNT MOUND Period Prehistoric
Enw LLAN;LAN
Name

An oval mound, adjacent to a stream, measuring 17m x 16m xim.
The eroded”stream bank revealed up to 0.4m of charcoal and bumnt

stone with little soil cover. JH based on GW 1995
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4273 Grid Reference SN7918
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type FIELD SYSTEM Period Prehistoric
Enw PENTIR BLAENCENNEN

Name

An extensive field system comprising low spread stone banks some
linking large sink holes. In parts the wallsare sealed by peat
deposits. There are limits (as at SN700193) of the system continuing
into the present systernof field enclosure. There are alsoa wall
linesalong the upper contours immediately E of the Cennen gorge.
(TAJ 16-2-89)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4421 Grid Reference SN70751896
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type PIT COMPLEX Period Post Med

Enw BANC MELYN

Name

An alignment of pits in parallel sets of 3 or 4 relating to early mineral
extraction. (TAJ 16-2-89)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4425 Grid Reference SN70351895
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type QUARRYING COMPLEX Period Post Med

Enw CARN CENNEN

Name

CLose to the E edge of the Cennen gorge is a series of small quarries
linked by zig-zag roads. The roads presumably linked to others on the
opposite W side of the gorge either via a chain-link bridge or some
form of breeches buoy apparatus. On the western side I observed a
piece of iron tram rail used to stake the fixtures of the
bridgefapparatus. On the W side a made roadway can be seen rising up
alongthe contour and then tarning tightly back on itself suddenly
finishing some distance from the summit. Anotherbranch of the
roadway runs towards Carn Fawr around Llwyn du Isaf, (TAJ
16-2-89)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 4478 Grid Reference rrrrpSN70518
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type FIELD SYSTEM Period Prehistoric

Enw CARN CENNEN

Name

Three lines of approx. parallel stone-banks of afield system run along
the contours of the N facing slope E of the Cennen gorge. The best
preserved upper wall runs mostly on or near the crest. The middle one
is very slight and can be seen on APs justbelow the quarrying complex
(PRN 4425) running through ascree. This could not be seen on the
ground. The lower one again looks quite distinct from the air.
Probably apart of the same system to the west (PRN 2473). (TAJ

16-2-87)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4592 Grid Reference SN726193
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LIME WORKINGS Period Post Med
Enw PANT-Y-DREFNEWYDD
Name

An extensive area of limestone extraction and burning covering the
area centred at the hairpin bend at Tro'r Cwew. This represents
exploitation presumably covering an extended period through to the
early part of the 20th cenfury. The main periodis probably late 19th
century. The interesting name 'Drefnewydd' may relate to an earlier
settlement. (TAJ 16-2-89)*According to the NAS report at least 6
kilns are present in this area - they survive as turfed over mounds. K.

Murphy 1994,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4626 Grid Reference SN714193
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LIME WORKINGS Peripd Post Med
Enw CLOGAU MAWR
Name

An extensive area of early limestone extraction with kilns and spoil
heaps.Characteristically placed close by the actual small quarries.(TAJ
16-2-89)
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Cyfeirned Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4660 Grid Reference SN73152000
Math o safle Cyfnod
Sire Type TRACKWAY Period Post Med
Enw RHIW WEN TRACK
Name
Deep rutted trackway zig-zagging up the N slope of the Black
Mountain tothe extensive limestone workings at Pant-y-ffynon
Craig-y-nos and Blaen-y-gwawr. They represent extended activity of
lime transportation prior to the construction of the Turnpikeroad
system. As such they presumably date to the 18th/early 19th century
unless they continued in use to avail payment of road tolls. A series of
APs show the full extent of this most interesting trackway. (TAJ
16-2-89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4695 Grid Reference SN729200
Math o safte Cyfnod
Site Type TRACKWAY Period Post Med
Enw BREST RHIW DDU TRACK
Name
Deep rutted trackway zig-zagging up hill across Brest Rhiw Ddu using
and sometimes cutting the old parish road and up to lime workings at
Pont-y-Drefnewydd - see note for 4660. (TAT 16.2.89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4882 Grid Reference SN699277
Math o safle Cyfnad
Site Type MILL Period Post Med
f;:;e CWM SAWDDE MILL;CARREG SAWDDE MILL;TY WRTH Y F
A mill with an overshet and iron wheel. Marked on the 2nd edition
Ordnance Survey map of 1907. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 4884 Grid Reference SN68222504
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type MILL Period Post Med
Enw GEIDRYCH MILL
Name

A large early 19th century corn mill. Water powered by an internal
overshot wheel. Later converted into a house. (PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4888 Grid Reference SN72401995
Math o safle Cyfrod
Site Type SHEEP FOLD Period Post Med
Enw FFALD NANT-RHUDDEL
Name
A sheep fold with large central square compartment with small side
compartments on each of the four sides.(TAJ 16-2-89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4891 Grid Reference SN67352321
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw RN
Name G
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name.
(FP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4893 Grid Reference SN69522397
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw GARN WEN
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name.
(PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4895 Grid Reference SN68592483
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type MILL Period Post Med
nw GLAN-GEIDRYCH MILL
Name
A mill recorded on the 2nd edition Ordnance Survey map of 1907.
Recorded as a rectangular stone building with an overshot wheel. (PP
2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 4931 Grid Reference SN75902123
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type SHEEP FOLD Period Post Med
Enw UNKNOWN
Name

An irregular fold comprising a roughly pentagonal-shaped larger inner
enclosure with adjoining smaller compartments surrounding it.(TAJ
17-1-89)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5012 Grid Reference SN704275
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type VILLAGE Period Medieval?
Euw FELINDRE
Name

The village of Felindre has a remarkably unusual plan. It is nearly

square formed by a road that encircles gardens with houses fronting

the road. Within the area enclosed gardens run radially from the

properties on the street front but there are also properties within the

interior set obliquely to the principal alignments. The latter are almost

certainly later. Onthe outer side of the encircling road are other

properties withtheir owngardens and fields. Bevond the village are

strip fields with hedge banksthat appear to sit on Iynchets. The whole

appears to be carved out of an openfield? By association it seems

possible that the village is mediaeval in origin and thus represents a

unique plan form. (TAJ 17-2-89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5017 Grid Reference SN68122348
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type ENCLOSURE? Period Unknown
Enw CWM DU
Name

A small circular earthwork appears on APs in the corner ofa marshy

field. Evidence of a possible ditch on one side and bank on another.

An unlikely site for an enclosure? Possibly not an antiquity. (TAJ

17-2-89)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5022 Grid Reference SN718191
Math o safle Cyfaod
Site Type LIME WORKINGS Period Post Med
Enw CLOGAU BACH
Nanie

An extensive area of limestone extraction and burning containing kilns
of early type located next to small quarries. (TAJ 16-2-89).

Cyfeirnod

Record Number 5209

Math o safle

Site Type STANDING STONE?
Enw PLAS-NEWYDD
Name

A record of a possible standing stone, however, no trace of a standing
stone or any other antiquity could be found during a recent survey. (PP

2004, based on NC 2002)

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN707208
Cyfnaed
Period Bronze Age
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 5506 Grid Reference SN71302847
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type MILL Period Post Med
Enw BRAN CORN MILL
Name
A working mill, including mill machinery, overhsot wheel and mill
stones. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 5510 Grid Reference SN702256
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw TAL-Y-GARN
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site, indicated by the place
name. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5511 Grid Reference SN70912549
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw GARN FAWR
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name.
{PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5512 Grid Reference SN70222504
Math o safie Cyfned
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw GARN Y
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name.,
(PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5514 Grid Reference SN70782849
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BATTLE SITE? Period Unknown
Enw CAER FRWYDR
Name

A possible battle site indicated by the field recorded on the tithe map.
(PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5515 Grid Reference SN70952761
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type MOTTE Period Medieval
fﬂe CASTELL MEURIG;CASTELL MEIRIS;CASTELL LLANGADOG;

A motte and bailey castle site. The motte measures 10m high, 15m in

diameter across the top, surrounded by a ditch ¢2m deep. The bailey

lies to the south, sub-rectangular, ¢170m long, 100m wide. Castell

Meurig is first mentioned in 1203. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Nuntber 5516 Grid Reference SN72252199
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type CHAPEL Period Medieval?;Post Med
Enw CAPEL GWYNFE
Name

Former chapeiry to Llangadog parish; now used as a Church Hall

(PRN 29610). A chapel has been present at Gwynfe since at least the

late 16th century when it was depicted on Saxton's map as "Capel

Gwenvye', but the present structure can be dated to the period 1812-18

and appears to contain no earlier fabric (Ludlow 2000). It is said to

have been the successor of a building of ¢.1710, which was of much

the same plan and dimensions (ibid.). In 1898-9 a new chapel (or

church), dedicated to All Saints (PRN 35363), was constructed

immediately northeast of the old chapel, in an extension of the

churchyard, and the old chapel became disused, uitimately becoming

the Church Hall. See churchyard PRN 49287 for description of site,

discussion and management recommendations."NDL 2003
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5517 Grid Reference SN71102029
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unknown
Enw CAE MAES Y CASTELL
Name

"Castell" place name applied to field adjacent to castle. RPS October

2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5518 Grid Reference SN73772205
Math o safle Cyfonod
Site Type STANDING STONE? Period Bronze Age
Enw COITAN ARTHUR
Narme

A record of a possible standing stone, however, a recent survey could
find no trace of a standing stone. There appears to be no local
knowledge of a previously extent stone in the area. (PP 2004, based on
NC 2002).
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 5519 Grid Reference SN72232440
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type CHAMBERED TOMB? Period Neolithic

Enw CERRIG PEN ARTHUR

Nanre

All that remains of this possible monument is a single large stone
block, which appears to have been reused as a garden feature., No
evidence for any other orthostats or obvious remnants of a cairn. May
have been a single standing stone, or a natural feature. (PP 2004,

based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 5520 Grid Reference SN758206
Math o safte Cyfaod
Site Type BARROW CEMETERY? Period Bronze Age
Enw TIR Y BEDDAU
Name

The place name, Tir y Beddau (Jand of the graves) has lead to the
suggestion of a barrow cemetery. No identifiable features have been
recorded at this point, which is an area of little or no stone. The
Ordnance Survey suggested cairns lying 300m to the north may have
given rise to the name. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 7106 Grid Reference SN70462834
Math o safle Cyifnod

Site Type VICARAGE Period Post Med

Enw VICARAGE THE

Name

Georgian style vicarage,built ¢. mid C18, but facade regularised in late
C18 or early C19. RJ 2004 Located in Llangadog town. RPS October

2001
Cyfeirpod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7107 Grid Reference SN70672328
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med
Enw LIMES THE
Name

A late 18th or early 19th century town house. Said to have been the
birthplace of Charles Thomas JP, (1821-1909) Deputy Lord
Lieutenant of Gloucestershire. Listed as a good example of a late
Georgian town house, one of a series in the cenire of the viltage, (PP
2004, from listed buildings database)e
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 7108 Grid Reference SN70642835
Math o safle Cyfnod

Sire Type INN Period Post Med

Enw RED LION HOTEL

Name

A substantial former coaching-inn, rebuilt ¢1839-40 for the Lloyds of
Danyrallt, on teh site of and possibly incorporating parts of an earlier
building. Listed as a handsome earlier 19th century neo-tudor style inn
with good stonework detail, of a scale and quality exceptional in the
region. (PP 2004, from listed buildings database)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 7109 Grid Reference SN73632809
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med

Enw MANDINHAM

Name

A double pile house probably of the late 17th to early 18th century,
altered to the front and internally in the early 19th century. Listed as a
good example of an early 19th century gentry house incorporating an
earlier house associated with the noted author Jeremy Taylor. (PP
2004, based on listed buildings database)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 7110 Grid Reference SN70642835
Math o safle Cyfaod

Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med

Enw NYTHFA

Name

An early 15th century house, an Inn for much of the 19th century, later
used as a bank. Listed as a Regency townhouse of quality retaining
some contemporary internal detail, fine original exterior, and
distinctive decorative detail added c1900. (PP 2004, based on Listed

Buildings database)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Nuniber 7111 Grid Reference SN70642835
Math o safle Cyfned
Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med
f;;"m GREAT HOUSE;MIDLAND BANK;POST OFFICE

A house built in 1766 by William Powell. Altered in the 20th century,
subdivided with the main part formerly the Midland Bank (now a
house) and the other the Post Office. Listed despite exterior alterations
as a town house of 1766 retaining elements of original form, and an
original staircase. (PP 2004, based on Listed Buildings database)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7112 Grid Reference SN70642835
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med
Enw CWRT-Y-PLAS
Name
A mid 19th century Danyrallt estate farmhouse. Listed as such
retaining some of is original features, notwithstanding alteration to
other detail. (PP 2004, based on Listed Buidings database)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7114 Grid Reference SN70632804
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type COTTAGE? Period Post Med
Enw GLAN DYRFAL
Name
Possible cottage site - it appears that building is shown at this NGR on
1986 OS Pathfinder map, but rather indistinct. Alongside chapel -
possibly a vestry or manse. RPS 10,2001
Cyieirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7115 Grid Reference SN73052863
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FARMSTEAD Period Post Med
Enw PLAS GLANSEVIN;GLANSEFIN
Name
18-19thC. Plaster on stone. 3 storey. Slate roof. Sashes with Renfals
and glazing bars. Central double half glazed doors, First mentioned
16th C.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7116 Grid Reference SN70652840
Math o safie Cyfned
Site Type DWELLING Period Post Med
]%‘;::’m CHURCH HOUSE;TY'R EGLWYS;DAN-YR-ALLT

Late 18th or early [9th century refronting of an earlier house, of which
large end chimneys and a 16th century corbelled chimney base remain.

Appears to ahve been the principal local house of the Lloyd family
after the demolition of Danyrallt in 1840. Grade II listed as a fine

Georgian townhouse with good contemporary interior and remnants of
16th to early 17th century house. (PP 2004, based on Listed Buildings

database)
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Cyfeirnoed

Record Nuntber 7117

Math o safle

Site Type COTTAGE
Enw PEN-Y-WAUN
Name

Ruined cottage pair recorded by RCAHMW in 1972. RPS October

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Avwstidugust 2004

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN72452273
Cyfnod

Period Post Med

2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 7530 Grid Reference SN69122428
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BURNT MOUND? Period Prehistoric
Enw GAER FAWR Y
Name
Not found. JH based on GW 1995,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 7843 Grid Reference SN72832449
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type TOLL HOUSE Period Post Med
Enw TOLL HOUSE PONTARLLECHAU
Name

There was a toll gate and tollhouse here in the mid-19th century,
which was destroyed by Rebaccaites during 1842-43. RPS Nov. 2002

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 8114 Grid Reference SN704188
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN CENNEN
Narme

A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name,

although a site inspection by the RCAHMW suggested the naem may

refer to natural rock exposures. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8115 Grid Reference SN70181850
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN FAWR
Name

A possible Bronze Age round barrow site suggested by the place
name. A mound was recorded in 1913 but described as much reduced
for wall building. No trace could be located by the RCAHMW in

1975. (PP 2004)




AROLWG HANES LLANGADOG
LIANGADOG HERITAGE AUDIT

Archaecleg Cambria Archasology
Awst/August 2004

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 81le Grid Reference SN70331835
Math o safle Cyfonod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CARN PICA
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow site indicated by the place name.
The 1917 RCAHMW Inventory refers to "a cairn-like natural
outcrop”, nothing was traceable in a site visit of 1975. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8328 Grid Reference SN728278
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BRICKYARD? Period Post Med?
Enw CAE-BRICKS
Name
A place name suggesting the possible former presence of a brickyard.
(FP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8329 Grid Reference SN7027
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type FIELD 8YSTEM Period Medieval;Post Med
Enw FELINDRE
Name

A possible strip field system of agricnlture identified on Ordnance
Survey maps. (PP 2004)

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 8330 Grid Reference SN70622845
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type COLLEGIATE CHURCH Period Medieval

I}ETE::e LLANGADOG PARISH CHURCH;COLLEGIATE CHURCH;ST CA

Record number given to the episcopal collegiate church constituted at

Llangadog in 1283, for a precentor and 21 canons (Soulsby 1983,
169). It is assumed that it was established within the parish church
(PRN 4049), but there is no evidence for the location of any

conventual buildings or accomodation. [t moved to Abergwili in 1287

(ibid.). There can be no suggestion that this denotes former clas'
status - its collegiate status was a late, de novo institution by Bishop
Bek.”"NDL 2004
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8378 Grid Reference SN69512482
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ENCLOSURE Period Unknown
Enw GEIDRYCH
Namie

An almost square enclosure 10m x 10m. The walls were 1.3m thick

and there was evidence of an entrance 0.8m wide on the east side. JH

based on KM 1989.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8743 Grid Reference SN73871965
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BRIDGE Period Post Med
Enw PONT CLYDACH
Name

Situated at the head of a small cwm, carrying the A4069 over the river

Clydach. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 8923 Grid Reference SN699252
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ENCLOSURE Period Roman?;Medieval7;Post Med?
Enw PANT-MEREDITH
Name

Cropmark of unknown significance. RPS October 2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 9788 Grid Reference SN69432468
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HUT CIRCLE? Period Unknown
Enw CARN GOCH
Name

Two circular hollows 7m and 5m surrounded by slight banks.

JH Based on KM 1989,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 9840 Grid Reference SN69432468
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LYNCHET Period Unknown
Enw CARN GOCH
Name

Curvilinear lynchet with line of boulders along the top of it forming
possible northern boundary to area around PRN 10200.

JH Based On KM 1989.
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 9865 Grid Reference SN69432468
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type BOUNDARY BANK Period Unknown
Enw CARN GOCH
Name
Low boulder-built rectilinear bank west and south of PRN 10200.
JH Based On KM 1989,
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 9870 Grid Reference SN69412468
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LONG HUT Period Unlnown
Enw CARN GOCH
Name
Rectangular structure 4.7m and 3.5m with 0.8m thick un-mortared
walls. TH Based On KM 1989.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 10002 Grid Reference SN753275
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LEAD MINE Period Post Med
Eow CASARA MINE;CAE SARA MINE
Name
A silver lead mine that was developed in the mid nineteenth century.
A large Cornish engine house still exists. JH based on CADW 1996
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 10131 Grid Reference SN707285
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type DELETED Period Unknown
Enw ST CADOG DEDICATION
Name
Record deleted during Cadw Early Medieval Ecclesiastical Sites
Project PRN 44753. Record now merged with PRN 49286."NDL
2003
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 10200 Grid Reference SN69432468
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LONG HUT Period Unknown
Enw CARN GOCH
Name

Rectangular struchire surviving as an earthwork 6m X 3m with c.
0.8m thick wall. No evidence of an entrance. An enclosure around it
is formed by a lynchet 9840 and rectilinear boulder built bank 9865.
~JH Based On KM 1989,
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 10229 Grid Reference SN72102630
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unknown
Enw CAE BANK-Y-CASTELL
Nanie
Castell place-name derived from proximity to castle. RPS October
2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 10541 Grid Reference SN71232338
Math o safle Cyfod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Bronze Age
Enw CAE GARN
Name
A possible Bronze Age round barrow sited suggested by the place
name. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 10656 Grid Reference SN695254
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FARMSTEAD Period Unknown
Enw BEILI-DYFFRYN
Name
Beili placename of unknown significance. RPS October 2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 10697 Grid Reference SN75402205
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unknown
Enw
Name LAN
Ean placename, mistaken as a "llan" placename? Lan nsually signifies
a parcel of upland or unimproved hill pasture.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 11083 Grid Reference SN75982875
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type UNKNOWN Period Unkmown
Enw GELLI-FELEN
Name

Rectangular cropmark of unknown significance. RPS October 2001
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Cyfeirnod

Record Number 11210

Math o safle

Site Type FINDSPOT

Enw BRYN MEILWCH
Name

An Iron Age or Roman sandstone spindle whorl. (PP 2004)

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology
Awst/dugust 2004

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN6922
Cyfnod

Period Iron Age;Roman

Cyfeirpod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 11677 Grid Reference SN67651927
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type MOUND Period Unknown
Enw GLYN LLYDAN
Name
Mound of unknown significance. RPS October 2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Nuniber 11683 Grid Reference SN76561849
Math o safle Cyfned
Site Type STANDING STONE? Period Bronze Age
Enw BLAEN Y CLYCHAU
Name
A large flat stone, but not considered to be a recumbent standing
stone. (PP 2004, based on NC 2002)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 11961 Grid Reference SN7025
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ROUND BARROW? Period Unknown
Enw BRYN TEG TUMULUS
Name
Possible funerary monument, RPS 10.2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 11986 Grid Reference SN693264
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type FARMSTEAD Period Medieval;Post Med
Enw DANYRALLT;ALLTYMEIBION
Name

Historic home.
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 12069 Grid Reference SN70492543
Math o safle Cyfnod
Sire Type LLYS?;MANOR HOUSE? Period Medieval?;Post Med
Enw LLYS BRYCHAN
Name
Historic home. Possibly a mediaeval liys site. RPS 10.2001
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 12670 Grid Reference SN704254
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LLYS Period Medieval
Enw LLYS BRYCHAN
Name
A Medieval Llys site (court/hall) recorded on Rees map of South
Wales in the 14th century. Also marked as a possible chapel site. (PP
2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 12071 Grid Reference SN7025
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type STANDING STONE? Period Bronze Age
Enw DYFFRYN CEIDRYCH
Name
Fenton, writing in ¢1800, records a standing stone Icoated near the
road, close to a hedge. Does not appear to have been located during a
recent survey. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 12740 Grid Reference SN699277
Math o safie Cyfnod
Site Type WATER MILL Period Medieval
Enw CARREG SAWDDE
Name
William Rees records a water mill in this area on his map of South
Wales in the 14th century. (FP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 12750 Grid Reference SN713285
Math o safle Cyfood
Site Type WATER MILL Period Medieval
Enw LLANGADOG
Name

A water mill recorded in this area on Rees map of South Wales in the
14th century. (PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod
Record Number 12781
Math o safle
Site Type TOWN
Enw
LANGADOCK;LLANGADQCK
Name

A small town occupying low ground on the banks of hte Afon Bran
near its confluence with the Afon Tywi. Settlement may have begun in
the Early Medieval period, suggested by Early Medieval dedications.
Developed as a borough under the patronage of the Bishops of
St.Davids during the Medieval period. (PP 2004)

Archaeoleg Cambria Archazology
AwstiAugust 2004

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN7028
Cyfnod
Peripd Medieval;Post Med

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13007 Grid Reference SN679242
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type ENCLOSURE Period Unknown
Enw PENRALLT
Name

An almost semi-circular enclosure measuring c20m E-W by ¢15m.

Bounded to the west and south by a bank 0.2m-0.3m high with slight

traces of an outer ditch, a break of slope to the north and a stream to

the east, (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13076 Grid Reference SN7022
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HOARD Period Unknown
Enw BRYNMEILWCH HOARD
Name

An apparent "hoard" found at Brynmeilwch, possibly in the 1930's.

The nature of the hoard is unknown, and references to its discovery

appear to have been lost. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13687 Grid Reference SN685185
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type SETTLEMENT Period Post Med
Enw PANT Y GWASTAD
Name

A Post Medieval settlement site, comprising of disused stone
buildings, enclsoure and ridge and furrow remains. The buildings and
enclosure are marked on the 2nd edition Ordnance Survey map of
1906. (PP 2004)
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13128 Grid Reference SN74031880
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type SHEEP FOLD? Periad Post Med?
Enw CWM CLYDACH;MOEL GORNACH
Name

Oval single chambered building 7.0m x 4.4m on lower slopes of

Moel Gornach. Single entrance at NE end. Walis 0.6m wide.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13134 Grid Reference SN75431895
Math o safle Cyinod
Site Type LLONG HUT Period Medieval;Post Med?
Enw CWM CLYDACH
Narme

Single chambered rectangular building 7.5m x 4.3m in similar

location to PRN 13135, Walls are 0.9m wide.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13135 Grid Reference SN75351888
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM CLYDACH
Name

Single chambered rectangular building 6.5m x 4.6m on narrow shelf
adjacent to the stream.

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13140 Grid Reference SN711188
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type HUT Period Unknown

Enw CWM OESGLYN UCHAF

Name

A rectangular single chambered building measuring 4.70m x 5.30m.
Walls are ¢0.75m wide and survive up to 0.40m. Entrance looks likely
to be at the north east comer. The building is aligned roughly
north-south in a fairly exposed position to the east of the Desglyn
valley. It may be contemporary with the quarrying which poclanarks
the locality. EM 05-04-87
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13141 Grid Reference SN711188
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Tupe HUT?;QUARRY? Period Unknown
Enw CWM OESGLYN UCHAF
Name
Possibly the stone foundations of an approxiamately circular single
chambered hut built into a natural outcrop on its north-eatern side.
East-west diameter 5.60m N-S diameter 5.10m. The foundatons of
the walls seem to be at least 1.20m wide with an entrance possibly to
the north. The site is 4.50m N-NW of PRN 13140. Although the
whole areais littered with quarry scoops the site does not look deep
enough to be one. The possibility however cannot be discounted and
the feature could be explained as a backfilled quarry scoop. EM
05-04-87.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13262 Grid Reference SN736183
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type HUT Period Unknown
Enw FOEL FAWR
Name
The stone foundations of a rectangular building, measuring ¢5m by
3.5m, built up against a west facing slope of Foel Fawr. (PP 2004)
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13266 Grid Reference SN762188
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type DESERTED RURAL SETTLEMENT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
]]i,';::‘;e CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU

Complex of rectangular buildings sheltered at the base of a vertical
slope at the upper end of Cwm Sawdde Fechan (PRNs 13409-13415
(EM 1988).~This group of houses probably represents a seitlement
associated with limestone working complexes above and S of Blaen y
Cylchau. The drystone walls stand to up o 4 foot. There is an
extensive turbary about half a mile to the W. {TAJ 1988).~When
visited in 1998, these observations were partly confirmed, but the
reinterpretation of some structures was neccessary (see individual site
records). RPS March 1998
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13271 Grid Reference SN76411982
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT? Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Name

Single chambered rectangular building 6.1 x 4m at sheltered level
location adjacent to river. Walls of massive stones are 0.9m wide.
(EM 1988)."Some 22m to the N and on the same terrace as
PRN13272 lies this small ovoid structure which measures 6m x 4m on
a N-8 axis. It has its entrance at the S end between two large boulders.
The wall bases are very large boulders set into turf, RSR March

1999.~
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13272 Grid Reference SN76421680
Math o safle Cyfnod
Sire Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN
Name

Rect building 12.2 x 4.6m at a simiiar location to PRN13271.
Partitioned approx equally. Walls 0.8m wide” (EM 1988)."A
rectilinear structure 12.5m x 4m on an axis parallel to and overlooking
the stream. A two cell building of rubble slab and boulder construction
which has possible entrances in W side of N cell and E side of S cell.
The remnant walls stand up fo 0.5m high. RSR March 1999."

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13273 Grid Reference SN76371938
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Name

Single chambered rectangular building 4.6m x 3.5m on level ground to
W of stream. Walls 0.9m wide (EM 1988).

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Nuniber 13274 Grid Reference SN76361933
Math o safie Cyfnod

Site Type DWELLING?;SHEEP FOLD? Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Name

Two adjoining buildings forming an L-shaped structure in a similar
location to PRN13273. One is rectang 4.9 x 4m. Walls are 0.7m wide.
The other is square of side 4.6m with walls 0.9m wide (EM 1988).
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13275 Grid Reference SN76451934

Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type SHELTER Period Prehistoric?;Medieval;Post Med
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Name

Oval single chambered buiiding 3.7 x 2.9m adjacent to stream. Walls
0.8mwide (EM 1988)." ~A small circular shelter, 3m in
diameter,with wall bases up to 0.3m high. The entrance faces SW.
This site is 4-5m NE of PRN ?. RSR March 1999,

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13276 Grid Reference SN76451933
Math ¢ safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Name

Single chambered rect building 7 x 4m on level ground adjacent to
stream. Walls 0.9m wide. (EM 1988).”"A long hut measuring 7m x
4m with an entrance in W wall. The structure is sub-divided into two
unequal cells which measure 2.5m and 2m long internally, The wall
bases suggest a foundation of solid stone. RSR March 1999,

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13277 Grid Reference SN76451930
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type SHEEP FOLD Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Eaw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN

Naine

D-shaped enclosure adjoining 2 rect buildings, built end-to-end,
forming a P-shaped complex aligned NS. Enclosure measures 10.8 x
8.8 with walls .85m wide. Adjoining to N is larger rectangular
building 8.6 x 4.1m. Walls 0.8m wide. Single entrance on W side.
Partitioned by cross wall in ratio 3:2. On same alignment, further N is
another more ruined rectangular building 6.0 x 3.7m. Walls 0.7m wide
(EM 1988)."A sheepfold at the confluence of the Sawdde & Sawrg
SN764193. The fold is frregular and sub-circular in shape. It runs
parallel to the stream on a N-S axis and measures 11m x 8m. There is
a rectangular compartment at the N end with an entrance in the W
side. The walls stand up to 1.5m high. The southern end is the more
ruinous. Rectangular compartment is 8m long E-W with another
ruined cell abutting its N side extending for another 5m and being 4m
wide. This compartment seems to be sub-divided into two smaller cells
but the detail is obscured by collapse. “"RSR March 1999+
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13408 Grid Reference SN75912078
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type SHEEP FOLD? Period Unlmnown

Enw CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;CYLCHAU

Name

At least 4 small adjoining enclosures on gently sloping terrace on
Cylchau W of valley. Possible disused sheepfold.

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid

Record Number 13409 Grid Reference SN76381890
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
]EV’;:M CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU

Rectangular building 10.6m x 4.9m on a narrow ridge between 2
streams. Partitioned by cross-wall 1.35m wide in ratio of 3:2. Other
walls are 0.9m wide. EM 19887~Long hut, 2 celied. 9.5m long
NE-SW x 4m. Wall bases less than Im high, interior partition wall
bases is a grassy bank over 1m wide, but the rest of the structure is of
ruinous drystone. On a natural spur between a dry stream bed on E
side and a minor stream on W side. RPS July 1998

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13410 Grid Reference SN76381887
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type SHELTER;SUNKEN SHELTER? Period Medieval?;Post Med?
f(z’:e CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHBAU

Single chambered, sub-rectangular building 5.6m x 3.4m partially
built into slope. Long axis is perpendicular to contours. Walls are
0.9m wide. EM 1988?”*10m NE of last is a shelter, U-shaped, sunk
into slope. Ruinous wall bases, up to 0.4m high seem to define a
structure c.4m long x 2m wide, interior in only 3m x 1m levelled area.

RPS July 1998
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13411 Grid Reference SN76381885
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type 1LONG HUT Period Medieval?:Post Med?
1%2::3 CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU

Rectangular building 7.6m x 4.0m in similar situation to PRN 13410.
Walls are (,9m wide.EM 198877 10m NE of 13410, Cross contour
axis. No real platform beneath structure. 6m long x 3.5m wide.
Covered in tumbled stone, just the NW wall shows the outer face of
the wall base. Possible entrance in W wall. Stones obscure detail of
structure. RPS 1998
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13412 Grid Reference SN76371884
Math o safie Cyinod
Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
o CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU
Rectangular building 8.4m x 4.4m on level ground at base of slope.
Partitioned equally in two by cross-wall. Walls are 1.0m wide. EM
19887 Long hut, 2 cells. Overall measurement of structure is 7m
long x 3.5m wide, although some stone is spread further outside the
line of the walls. The surviving wall bases stand up to 0.8m. Lot of
tumbled stone across site. Good*quoin stones in place at SW corner.
RPS July 1998
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirned Grid
Record Number 13413 Grid Reference SN76321882
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type LONG HUT?,WORKERS BARRACKS? Period Post Med?
o CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU

Rectangular building 11.0m x 4.0m in a similar situation to PRN
13412. Partitioned equally in two by a cross-wall. Walls are 0.8m
wide. Adjoining to W on same alignment a square building of side

4.5m. EM 19887 The description of this structure is at odds with the

observations of the 1998 visit - it seems that what is” interpreted by
EM as two or three separate structures was”seen as a single,
multi-celled building in 1998 - described ~ thus -~ Long building at

foot of scree covered slope beneath limestone crag and therefore well

sheltered. Has good prospect to NW. Grassy area, nettle growth to E
end of structure. Damp, reedy ground to N. Marked as 2 separate

features on SMR base map but arguably a single structure, the SE wall

being continuous. Generally 4m wide x 24m long on its E-W axis.
There are certainly 5 compartments or rooms. E compartment is

largest, with walls standing up to 1.5m high, the N wall showing good
coursing in the drystone wall. There may be a sixth compartment, 4m
square, appended to E end, but the identification of this was uncertain
due to tumbled stone and vegetation. There may possibly be a small
yard on S side at E end. In view of postulated relationship with the
nearby limestone quarries and limekilns on Blaen Cylchau, this may be
seen as a temporary dwelling for workers seasonally employed at the
quarties. (see also PRN 13414). RPS July 1998
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Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13414 Grid Reference SN76341882
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT?, WORKERS BARRACKS? Period Medieval?;Post Med?
;1312:;3 CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYLCHAU

Possibly single chambered square building of side 4.0m partially
built into slope. Walls are ¢.0.9m wide. EM 1988?""The description
of this structure is at odds with the”observations of the 1998 visit - it
seems that what is"interpreted by EM as two or three separate
structures was”seen as a single, multi-celled building in 1998 -
described"thus -“Long building at foot of scree covered slope
beneath™imestone crag and therefore well sheitered. Has
good~prospect to NW. Grassy area, nettle growth to E end
of*structure. Damp, reedy ground to N. Marked as 2 separate”features
on SMR base map but arguably a single structure,"the SE wall being
continuous. Generally 4m wide x 24m long”on its E-W axis. There are
certainly 5 compartments or*rooms. E compartment is largest, with
walls standing up t0”].5m high, the N wall showing good coursing in
the drystone”wall. There may be a sixth compartment, 4m
square,"appended to E end, but the identification of this was"uncertain
due to tumbled stone and vegetation. There may”possibly be a small
yard on S side at E end. In view of"postuiated relationship with the
nearby limestone quarries™and limekilns on Blaen Cylchau, this may
be seen as a™temporary dwelling for workers seasonally employed at
the/quarries. (see also PRN 13413) RPS July 1998~

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13415 Grid Reference SN76271880
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
}%:::e CWM SAWDDE FECHAN;BLAEN Y CYL.CHAU

Rectangular building 8.2m x 5.4m on steep gradient. Long axis
perpendicuiar to contours. Probably partitioned in two by cross-wall
since upper half has been artificially levelled. Walls are 1.0m wide.
EM 19887 Ruined rectilinear structure. The structure was interpeted
as being a single cell building, measuring 5m long on NW-SE axis x
4m. it was not thought that a second cell existed as interpreted by EM
in 1988, but that possibility is not excluded. RPS July 1998

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid

Record Number 13416 Grid Reference SN75342067
Math o safle Cyfnod

Site Type HUT CIRCLE Period Prehistoric

Enw CWM CEULAN

Name

Circular single chambered building 3.2m dia. adjacent to stream.
Walls 0.75m wide. Single entrance.
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Cyfeirnod

Record Number 13417

Math o safle

Site Type LONG HUT
Enw CWM CEULAN
Name

Rectangular building ¢.7.5m x 4.3m in similar location to PRN 13416.

Walls are 0.75m wide. Possibly partitioned in half by a cross-wall.

Archaeoleg Cambria Archaeology

Cyfeirnod Grid

Grid Reference SN75332068
Cyfnod
Period Medieval 7;Post Med?

Awst/August 2004

Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13418 Grid Reference SN75322069
Math o safle Cyfod
Site Type LONG HUT Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Enw CWM CEULAN
Name
Single chambered rectilinear building 4.4m x 3.4m above and to W
of valley. Walls are 0.8m wide. Single entrance on E side.Possibly part
or later adaptation of a more ruined rectangular enclosure 10.3m x
5.3m on same N-S alignment. It is partitioned by cross-wall at N end
forming a rectangular enclosure 5.3m x 3.2m on a perpendicular
alignment.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13419 Grid Reference SN75332075
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type SHEEP FOLD? Period Post Med?
Enw CWM CEULAN
Name
Oval building 5.3m & 4.8m located in shelter of valley. Walls are
0.8m wide. Single entrance along longest axis.
Cyfeirnod Cyfeirnod Grid
Record Number 13420 Grid Reference SN75312076
Math o safle Cyfnod
Site Type SHEEP FOIL.D? Period Medieval?;Post Med?
Eaw CWM CEULAN
Name

Approx. square building of side 5.3m at exposed location to W of
valley. Walls ¢, 0.9m wide. Radiating N towards stream a wall 39m
long & 1.5m wide. Likewise but in W direction wall 4.3m long.
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Archaeoleg